Goal 1: Age of Onset (9-20 yr)

Did you have your first drink before 13? (9-20 yr)
No Yes
Count Row N % Count Row N %
Male 10 50.0% 10 50.0%
Female 4 33.3% 8 66.7%
Total 14 43.8% 18 56.3%
Goal 2: Access (9-20 yr)
Is it easy for you to get alcohol? (9-20 yr)
No Yes
Count Row N % Count Row N %
Male 20 52.6% 18 47.4%
Female 20 69.0% 9 31.0%
Total 40 59.7% 27 40.3%
Goal 2: Binge (9-20 yr)
Did you binge in the last 30 days? (9-20 yr)
No Yes
Count Row N % Count Row N %
Male 21 61.8% 13 38.2%
Female 20 74.1% 7 25.9%
Total 41 67.2% 20 32.8%
Goal 3: Binge (18-25 yr)
Did you binge in the last 30 days? (18-25 yr)
No Yes
Count Row N % Count Row N %
Male 7 50.0% 7 50.0%
Female 18 90.0% 2 10.0%
Total 25 73.5% 9 26.5%
Goal 3: Heavy (18-25 yr)
Did you drink heavily in the last 30 days? (18-25 yr)
No Yes
Count Row N % Count Row N %
Male 8 57.1% 6 42.9%
Female 19 95.0% 1 5.0%
Total 27 79.4% 7 20.6%
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Gender/Age Breakdown
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Male Female Total

Count Count Count
9-12 6 10 16
13-17 30 15 45
18-20 5 5 10
21-25 10 15 25
26 - 30 2 9 11
31-35 7 7 14
36+ 31 51 82

Ethnicity/Race/Age Breakdown
Are you Native Hawaiian
Hispanic or Black or African or other Pacific
Latino? White American American Indian Islander Asian Alaska Native
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Count Count Count Count Count Count Count

9-12 0 2 13 1 0 0 0
13-17 3 36 0 0 0 0
18-20 0 4 6 0 0 0 0
21-25 3 12 12 0 1 0 0
26 - 30 0 5 6 0 0 0 0
31-35 0 9 5 0 0 0 0
36+ 0 46 36 1 0 0 0
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Goal 1: To reduce the early onset of alcohol use among 9-20 year olds.
1. Intervening variable: Individual factors

Contributing factors

Age of first use

Past month use

Use

Abstain

What was your age the first time you had alcohol? (9-17 Q8; 18-25 Q9)

Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
Never had alcohol 5 16.7% 8 30.8% 13 23.2%
Younger than 10 4 13.3% 0 .0% 4 7.1%
10.00 2 6.7% 1 3.8% 3 5.4%
11.00 2 6.7% 0 .0% 2 3.6%
12.00 1 3.3% 1 3.8% 2 3.6%
13.00 1 3.3% 2 7.7% 3 5.4%
14.00 2 6.7% 0 .0% 2 3.6%
15.00 0 .0% 3 11.5% 3 5.4%
16.00 3 10.0% 1 3.8% 4 7.1%
17.00 3 10.0% 0 .0% 3 5.4%
18.00 0 .0% 3 11.5% 3 5.4%
19.00 0 .0% 2 7.7% 2 3.6%
21.00 0 .0% 2 7.7% 2 3.6%
22.00 1 3.3% 0 .0% 1 1.8%
Don't Know/Can't Say 6 20.0% 3 11.5% 9 16.1%
What was your age the first time you had alcohol? (9-17 Q8; 18-25 Q9)
Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
Never had alcohol 5 16.7% 8 30.8% 13 23.2%
Younger than 10 4 13.3% 0 .0% 4 7.1%
10-12 5 16.7% 2 7.7% 7 12.5%
13-17 9 30.0% 6 23.1% 15 26.8%
18-20 0 .0% 5 19.2% 5 8.9%
21 and older 1 3.3% 2 7.7% 3 5.4%
Don't Know/Can't Say 6 20.0% 3 11.5% 9 16.1%
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What was your age the first time you had alcohol? (9-17 Q8; 18-25 Q9)

Don't
Never had Younger than Know/Can't
alcohol 10 10-12 13-17 18 - 20 21 and older Say

Are you Hispanic or Latino? Yes Count 1 1 0 2 0 1 0
Row N % 20.0% 20.0% .0% 40.0% .0% 20.0% .0%

White Yes Count 1 2 5 7 3 0 4
Row N % 4.5% 9.1% 22.7% 31.8% 13.6% .0% 18.2%

Black or African American Yes Count 12 1 1 7 2 3 5
Row N % 38.7% 3.2% 3.2% 22.6% 6.5% 9.7% 16.1%

American Indian Yes Count 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
Row N % .0% .0% 100.0% .0% .0% .0% .0%

Native Hawaiian or other Yes Count 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
Pacific Islander Row N % .0% .0% .0% 100.0% .0% .0% .0%
Asian Yes Count 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Row N % .0% .0% .0% .0% .0% .0% .0%

Alaska Native Yes Count 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Row N % .0% .0% .0% .0% .0% .0% .0%

During the past 30 days, on how many days did you drink 1 or more drinks? (9-17 Q6; 18-25 Q6)
What is your gender?
Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %

Age Group: 9 - 17 0 18 60.0% 11 52.4% 29 56.9%
1-2 2 6.7% 0 .0% 2 3.9%

3-6 1 3.3% 0 .0% 1 2.0%

7-9 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%

10 or more times 1 3.3% 1 4.8% 2 3.9%

Don't Know/Can't Say 8 26.7% 9 42.9% 17 33.3%

Age Group: 18 - 25 0 4 26.7% 12 60.0% 16 45.7%
1-2 1 6.7% 2 10.0% 3 8.6%

3-6 0 .0% 2 10.0% 2 5.7%

7-9 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%

10 or more times 4 26.7% 1 5.0% 5 14.3%

Don't Know/Can't Say 6 40.0% 3 15.0% 9 25.7%




During the past 30 days, on how many days did you drink 1 or more drinks? (9-17 Q6; 18-25 Q6)
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Native

Are you Black or Hawaiian or

Hispanic or African American other Pacific
Latino? White American Indian Islander Asian Alaska Native

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Count Count Count Count Count Count Count

Age Group: 9 - 17 0 4 25 0
1-2 0 1 0
3-6 0 1 0
7-9 0 0 0
10 or more times 0 2 0
Don't Know/Can't Say 5 11 0
Age Group: 18-25 0 5 11 0
1-2 2 1 0
3-6 1 1 0
7-9 0 0 0
10 or more times 3 2 0
Don't Know/Can't Say 5 3 0




2. Intervening variable: Social Availability

Contributing factors
Provision to minors

Availability of unsupervised places to drink

Lack of parental monitoring of supply in the home

Shoulder tapping
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If you wanted to get some beer, wine, or hard liquor, how easy would it be? (9-17 Q16; 18-25 Q21)

Age Groups
9-12 13-17 18 - 20
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
Very hard 12 75.0% 12 28.6% 0 0%
Sort of hard 2 12.5% 12 28.6% 2 22.2%
Sort of easy 0 .0% 6 14.3% 1 11.1%
Very easy 2 12.5% 12 28.6% 6 66.7%
If you wanted to get some beer, wine, or hard liquor, how easy would it be? (9-17 Q16; 18-25 Q21)
9-20
Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
Very hard 11 28.9% 13 44.8% 24 35.8%
Sort of hard 9 23.7% 24.1% 16 23.9%
Sort of easy 7 18.4% 0 .0% 7 10.4%
Very easy 11 28.9% 31.0% 20 29.9%
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If you wanted to get some beer, wine, or hard liquor, how easy would it be? (9-17 Q16; 18-25 Q21)

Very hard | Sort of hard | Sort of easy | Very easy

9-20 Are you Hispanic or Yes Count 0 0 1 2
Latino? Row N % 0% 0% 33.3% 66.7%
White Yes Count 2 1 2 9
Row N % 14.3% 7.1% 14.3% 64.3%

Black or African American Yes Count 21 15 5 10
Row N % 41.2% 29.4% 9.8% 19.6%

American Indian Yes Count 1 0 0 0
Row N % 100.0% .0% .0% .0%

Native Hawaiian or other  Yes Count 0 0 0 0
Pacific Islander Row N % .0% .0% 0% .0%
Asian Yes Count 0 0 0 0
Row N % .0% .0% .0% .0%

Alaska Native Yes Count 0 0 0 0
Row N % .0% .0% .0% .0%




During the past 30 days, how did you usually get the alcohol you drank? (9-

17 Q21; 18-25 Q22)

Age Groups
9-12 13 - 17 18- 20
Count Count Count

| did not drink alcohol during Yes 11 30
the past 30 days.
| bought it in a store. Yes 2
| stole it from a store. Yes
| stole it from someone, nota  Yes 3
store.
| bought it at a restaurant, bar, Yes 0 1
or club.
| bought it at a public event Yes 1 1
such as a concert or sporting
event.
| gave someone else money to Yes 0 2
buy it for me.
A family member gave it to me. Yes 0 5
Someone other than a family  Yes 0 3
member gave it to me.
| gave money to an adult going Yes 0 2
into a store... (shoulder
tapped).
| got it some other way (please Yes 0 2

describe)
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During the past 30 days, how did you usually get the alcohol you drank? (9-
17 Q21; 18-25 Q22)

9-20

Male Female Total

Count Count Count
| did not drink alcohol during Yes 24 21 45
the past 30 days.
| bought it in a store. Yes 4 4
| stole it from a store. Yes
| stole it from someone, nota  Yes 2 3
store.
| bought it at a restaurant, bar, Yes 0 1 1
or club.
| bought it at a public event Yes 2 0 2
such as a concert or sporting
event.
| gave someone else money to Yes 4 2 6
buy it for me.
A family member gave it to me. Yes 3 2 5
Someone other than a family  Yes 3 2 5
member gave it to me.
| gave money to an adult going Yes 1 1 2
into a store... (shoulder
tapped).
| got it some other way (please Yes 4 0 4

describe)
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During the past 30 days, how did you usually get the alcohol you drank? (9-17 Q21; 18-25 Q22)

9-20
Are you Native Hawaiian
Hispanic or Black or African or other Pacific
Latino? White American American Indian Islander Asian Alaska Native
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Count Count Count Count Count Count Count
| did not drink alcohol during  Yes 2 8 37 1 0 0 0
the past 30 days.
| bought it in a store. Yes 0 3 1 0 0 0 0
| stole it from a store. Yes 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
| stole it from someone, nota Yes 1 0 2 0 0 0 0
store.
| bought it at a restaurant, Yes 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
bar, or club.
| bought it at a public event Yes 0 0 2 0 0 0 0
such as a concert or sporting
event.
| gave someone else money  Yes 0 5 1 0 0 0 0
to buy it for me.
A family member gave it to Yes 1 2 2 0 0 0 0
me.
Someone other than a family  Yes 1 2 2 0 0 0 0
member gave it to me.
| gave money to an adult Yes 0 2 0 0 0 0 0
going into a store... (shoulder
tapped).
| got it some other way Yes 1 2 1 0 0 0 0
(please describe)
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During the past 30 days, how did you usually get the alcohol
you drank - OTHER? (9-17 Q21; 18-25 Q22)

Age Groups
9-12 13-17 18- 20
Count Count Count
(No response) 16 44 8
pimped 0 0 1
Pimped. 0 0 1
Steal it from my mom. 0
During the past 30 days, how did you usually get the alcohol
you drank - OTHER? (9-17 Q21; 18-25 Q22)
9-20
Male Female Total
Count Count Count
(No response) 38 30 68
pimped 1 0 1
Pimped. 1 0 1
Steal it from my mom. 1 0 1

During the past 30 days, how did you usually get the alcohol you drank - OTHER? (9-17 Q21; 18-25 Q22)

9-20
Native
Are you Hawaiian or
Hispanic or Black or African American other Pacific
Latino? White American Indian Islander Asian Alaska Native
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Count Count Count Count Count Count Count
(No response) 2 12 55 1 0 0 0
pimped 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Pimped. 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Steal it from my mom. 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
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During the last 30 days, I've used alcohol in the following places/at the following times: (9-17 Q22; 18-25 Q23)

Age Groups
9-12 13-17 18 - 20
10 or 10 or 10 or
Not at 1-2 3-6 7-9 more Not at 1-2 3-6 7-9 more Not at 1-2 3-6 7-9 more
all times | times | times times all times | times times times all times | times | times times
Count | Count | Count | Count Count Count | Count | Count | Count Count Count | Count | Count | Count Count
Weekend parties. 14 0 0 0 0 34 3 2 2 0 5 2 1 0 0
At night with 14 0 0 0 0 31 5 3 0 0 5 1 2 0 0
friends.
Clubs and/or 14 0 0 0 0 34 3 4 0 0 6 1 0 0 0
raves.
School events. 13 0 0 0 0 36 4 0 1 0 7 0 0 0 0
After school 14 0 0 0 0 35 5 0 0 1 7 0 0 0 0
events.
On the way to 13 0 0 0 0 38 1 1 1 0 7 0 0 0 0
school.
During school 14 0 0 0 0 37 3 1 0 0 7 0 0 0 0
hours at school.
During school 13 0 0 0 0 38 2 1 0 0 7 0 0 0 0
hours away from
school.
Right after school. 14 0 0 0 0 37 2 2 0 0 7 0 0 0 0
While driving 13 0 0 0 0 38 2 0 0 0 7 0 1 0 0
around.
At home (parents 14 0 0 0 0 38 4 0 0 0 7 0 1 0 0
knew).
At home (parents 13 0 0 0 0 34 4 2 0 1 5 0 1 0 2
didn't know).
At a friend's house 14 0 0 0 0 35 3 2 0 0 6 1 0 1 0
(parents knew).
At a friend's house 13 0 0 0 0 33 4 3 0 1 7 0 0 1 0
(parents didn't
know).
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During the last 30 days, I've used alcohol in the following places/at the following times: (9-17 Q22; 18-25 Q23)

9-20
Male Female Total
10 or 10 or 10 or
Not at 1-2 3-6 7-9 more Not at 1-2 3-6 7-9 more Not at 1-2 3-6 7-9 more
all times | times | times times all times | times times times all times | times | times times
Count | Count | Count | Count Count Count | Count | Count | Count Count Count | Count | Count | Count Count
Weekend parties. 32 2 3 1 0 21 3 0 1 0 53 5 3 2 0
At night with 29 4 3 0 0 21 2 2 0 0 50 6 5 0 0
friends.
Clubs and/or 31 3 3 0 0 23 1 1 0 0 54 4 4 0 0
raves.
School events. 33 2 0 1 0 23 2 0 0 0 56 4 0 1 0
After school 32 4 0 0 1 24 1 0 0 0 56 5 0 0 1
events.
On the way to 34 0 1 1 0 24 1 0 0 0 58 1 1 1 0
school.
During school 36 0 1 0 0 22 3 0 0 0 58 3 1 0 0
hours at school.
During school 34 1 1 0 0 24 1 0 0 0 58 2 1 0 0
hours away from
school.
Right after school. 35 1 1 0 0 23 1 1 0 0 58 2 2 0 0
While driving 34 1 1 0 0 24 1 0 0 0 58 2 1 0 0
around.
At home (parents 34 4 1 0 0 25 0 0 0 0 59 4 1 0 0
knew).
At home (parents 29 3 2 0 3 23 1 1 0 0 52 4 3 0 3
didn't know).
At a friend's house 32 3 1 1 0 23 1 1 0 0 55 4 2 1 0
(parents knew).
At a friend's house 30 3 2 1 1 23 1 1 0 0 53 4 3 1 1
(parents didn't
know).
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During the last 30 days, I've used alcohol in the following places/at the following times: (9-17 Q22; 18-25 Q23)

9-20
Native
Are you Black or Hawaiian or
Hispanic or African American other Pacific
Latino? White American Indian Islander Asian Alaska Native
Count Count Count Count Count Count Count

Weekend parties. Not at all Yes 2 10 42 1 0 0 0
1-2 times Yes 0 0 5 0 0 0 0

3-6 times Yes 0 2 1 0 0 0 0

7-9 times Yes 1 1 1 0 0 0 0

10 or more times Yes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

At night with friends. Not at all Yes 0 9 41 1 0 0 0
1-2 times Yes 2 1 4 0 0 0 0

3-6 times Yes 0 3 2 0 0 0 0

7-9 times Yes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10 or more times Yes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Clubs and/or raves. Not at all Yes 2 11 42 1 0 0 0
1-2 times Yes 0 1 3 0 0 0 0

3-6 times Yes 1 0 4 0 0 0 0

7-9 times Yes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10 or more times Yes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

School events. Not at all Yes 2 11 44 1 0 0 0
1-2 times Yes 1 1 3 0 0 0 0

3-6 times Yes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

7-9 times Yes 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

10 or more times Yes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

After school events. Not at all Yes 2 11 44 1 0 0 0
1-2 times Yes 1 1 4 0 0 0 0

3-6 times Yes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

7-9 times Yes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10 or more times Yes 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

On the way to school. Not at all Yes 3 12 45 1 0 0 0
1-2 times Yes 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

3-6 times Yes 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

7-9 times Yes 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

10 or more times Yes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

During school hours at Not at all Yes 3 11 46 1 0 0 0
school. 1-2 times Yes 0 1 2 0 0 0 0
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During school hours away

from school.

Right after school.

While driving around.

At home (parents knew).

At home (parents didn't

know).

At a friend's house (parents

knew).

At a friend's house (parents

didn't know).

3-6 times

7-9 times

10 or more times

Not at all

1-2 times

3-6 times

7-9 times

10 or more times

Not at all

1-2 times

3-6 times

7-9 times

10 or more times

Not at all

1-2 times

3-6 times

7-9 times

10 or more times

Not at all

1-2 times

3-6 times

7-9 times

10 or more times

Not at all

1-2 times

3-6 times

7-9 times

10 or more times

Not at all

1-2 times

3-6 times

7-9 times

10 or more times

Not at all

1-2 times

3-6 times

7-9 times

10 or more times

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes
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0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
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3. Intervening variable: Social and Community Norms

Contributing factors

Youth peer perception norms

Cultural acceptability
Parental involvement

Adult perception of underage drinking problem
Adult perception of alcohol availability to persons under 21
Adult perception of availability of underage drinking locations

Adult drinking behaviors
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How do you feel about someone your age having 1-2 drinks nearly every day? (9-17 Q9; 18-25 Q11)

Age Groups
9-12 13-17 18 - 20
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %

Strongly disapprove 13 81.3% 16 38.1% 22.2%
Somewhat disapprove 6.3% 6 14.3% 33.3%
Neither approve nor 12.5% 11 26.2% 22.2%
disapprove

Don't know or can't say 0 .0% 9 21.4% 2 22.2%

How do you feel about someone your age having 1-2 drinks nearly every day? (9-17 Q9; 18-25 Q11)

9-20
Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %

Strongly disapprove 13 34.2% 18 62.1% 31 46.3%
Somewhat disapprove 2 5.3% 8 27.6% 10 14.9%
Neither approve nor 13 34.2% 2 6.9% 15 22.4%
disapprove

Don't know or can't say 10 26.3% 1 3.4% 11 16.4%

16




River Edge — Macon/31211

How do you feel about someone your age having 1-2 drinks nearly every day? (9-17 Q9; 18-25 Q11)

Neither

Strongly Somewhat approve nor Don't know or

disapprove disapprove disapprove can't say
9-20 Are you Hispanic or Yes Count 0 1 1 1
Latino? Row N % 0% 33.3% 33.3% 33.3%
White Yes Count 3 2 5 3
Row N % 23.1% 15.4% 38.5% 23.1%
Black or African American Yes Count 27 9 9 7
Row N % 51.9% 17.3% 17.3% 13.5%
American Indian Yes Count 1 0 0 0
Row N % 100.0% .0% .0% .0%
Native Hawaiian or other  Yes Count 0 0 0 0
Pacific Islander Row N % 0% 0% 0% 0%
Asian Yes Count 0 0 0 0
Row N % .0% .0% .0% .0%
Alaska Native Yes Count 0 0 0 0
Row N % .0% .0% .0% .0%

17




River Edge — Macon/31211

How many of the students in your grade drink alcoholic beverages? (9-17 Q18a; 18-25 Q18a)
Age Groups
9-12 13-17 18 - 20
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
None of them 6 37.5% 19 43.2% 3 33.3%
A few of them 9 56.3% 13 29.5% 2 22.2%
Most of them 1 6.3% 12 27.3% 3 33.3%
All of them 0 .0% 0 .0% 1 11.1%
How many of the students in your grade drink alcoholic beverages? (9-17 Q18a; 18-25 Q18a)
9-20
Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
None of them 17 42.5% 11 37.9% 28 40.6%
A few of them 12 30.0% 12 41.4% 24 34.8%
Most of them 11 27.5% 5 17.2% 16 23.2%
All of them 0 .0% 1 3.4% 1 1.4%

How many of the students in your grade drink alcoholic beverages? (9-17 Q18a; 18-25 Q18a

None of them | A few of them | Most of them | All of them

9-20 Areyou Hispanic or Latino? Yes Count 1 1 1 0
Row N % 33.3% 33.3% 33.3% .0%

White Yes Count 5 3 6 0
Row N % 35.7% 21.4% 42.9% .0%

Black or African American  Yes Count 23 20 9 1
Row N % 43.4% 37.7% 17.0% 1.9%

American Indian Yes Count 0 1 0 0
Row N % .0% 100.0% .0% .0%

Native Hawaiian or other Yes Count 0 0 0 0
Pacific Islander Row N % .0% .0% .0% .0%
Asian Yes Count 0 0 0 0
Row N % .0% .0% .0% .0%

Alaska Native Yes Count 0 0 0 0
Row N % .0% .0% .0% .0%
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How many of your closest friends have been drunk in the last 30 days? (9-17 Q18b; 18-25 Q18b)

Age Groups
9-12 13-17 18 - 20
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
None of them 12 85.7% 24 55.8% 2 22.2%
A few of them 0 .0% 12 27.9% 4 44.4%
Most of them 1 7.1% 16.3% 2 22.2%
All of them 1 7.1% 0 .0% 1 11.1%

How many of your closest friends have been drunk in the last 30 days?

(9-17 Q18b; 18-25 Q18b)

9-20
Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
None of them 23 59.0% 15 55.6% 38 57.6%
A few of them 10 25.6% 22.2% 16 24.2%
Most of them 6 15.4% 4 14.8% 10 15.2%
All of them 0 .0% 7.4% 2 3.0%

How many of your closest friends have been drunk in the last 30 days? (9-17 Q18b; 18-25 Q18b)

None of them | A few of them | Most of them | All of them

9-20 Areyou Hispanic or Latino? Yes Count 1 2 0 0
Row N % 33.3% 66.7% .0% .0%

White Yes Count 6 4 4 0
Row N % 42.9% 28.6% 28.6% .0%

Black or African American  Yes Count 32 11 6 2
Row N % 62.7% 21.6% 11.8% 3.9%

American Indian Yes Count 1 0 0 0
Row N % 100.0% .0% .0% .0%

Native Hawaiian or other Yes Count 0 0 0 0
Pacific Islander Row N % .0% .0% .0% .0%
Asian Yes Count 0 0 0 0
Row N % .0% .0% .0% .0%

Alaska Native Yes Count 0 0 0 0
Row N % .0% .0% .0% .0%
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How many parents in your community do you think allow alcohol at parties hosted by their children? (9-17
Q18c; 18-25 Q18c)

Age Groups
9-12 13-17 18 - 20
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
None of them 9 60.0% 23 53.5% 4 44.4%
A few of them 4 26.7% 16 37.2% 5 55.6%
Most of them 1 6.7% 9.3% 0 .0%
All of them 1 6.7% .0% 0 .0%
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At which events or on what occasions do you think it is acceptable for underage people to drink in your
community? (9-17 Q15; 18-25 Q15; 26+ Q14)

Age Groups

9-12 13-17 18 - 20 21-25 26 - 30 31-35 36+

Count Count Count Count Count Count Count
Birthdays Yes 1 23 5 9 3 1 8
Graduation parties Yes 1 22 5 7 2 2 9
Weddings Yes 5 20 3 7 3 1 8
Funerals Yes 0 14 3 2 0 2 3
Baptisms, christenings, first Yes 0 5 3 1 0 1 4
communions, confirmations,
bar/bat mitzvahs
Fairs and festivals Yes 6 3 2 0 2
Births Yes 6 1 0 0 0
Sporting events Yes 7 3 4 2 1
Parties, cookoults, Yes 10 26 7 11 6 5 14
celebrations at home
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At which events or on what occasions do you think it is acceptable for

underage people to drink in your community? (9-17 Q15; 18-25 Q15; 26+

Q14)

Male Female Total

Count Count Count
Birthdays Yes 31 19 50
Graduation parties Yes 31 17 48
Weddings Yes 23 24 a7
Funerals Yes 19 5 24
Baptisms, christenings, first Yes 8 6 14
communions, confirmations,
bar/bat mitzvahs
Fairs and festivals Yes 12 3 15
Births Yes 7 1 8
Sporting events Yes 15 5 20
Parties, cookouts, celebrations Yes 38 41 79
at home

At which events or on what occasions do you think it is acceptable for underage peo
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le to drink in your community? (9-17 Q15; 18-25 Q15; 26+ Q14)

Are you Native Hawaiian
Hispanic or Black or African or other Pacific
Latino? White American American Indian Islander Asian Alaska Native
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Count Count Count Count Count Count Count
Birthdays Yes 19 30 0 1
Graduation parties Yes 19 26 0 1
Weddings Yes 18 26 1 1
Funerals Yes 9 12 0 1
Baptisms, christenings, first ~ Yes 9 5 0 0
communions, confirmations,
bar/bat mitzvahs
Fairs and festivals Yes 11 4 0 0
Births Yes 4 4 0 0
Sporting events Yes 9 10 0 1
Parties, cookouts, Yes 32 44 1 1

celebrations at home
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How do you feel about someone under 21 drinking alcohol in your community? (26+ Q12)

Age Groups
26 - 30 31-35 36+
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %

Strongly disapprove 4 40.0% 35.7% 58 74.4%
Somewhat disapprove .0% 14.3% 9.0%
Neither approve nor 5 50.0% 2 14.3% 7 9.0%
disapprove

Somewhat approve 0 .0% 1 7.1% 2.6%
Strongly approve .0% 14.3% 1.3%
Don't know 1 10.0% 14.3% 3.8%

How do you feel about someone under 21 drinking alcohol in your community? (26+ Q12)
Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %

Strongly disapprove 22 56.4% 45 71.4% 67 65.7%
Somewhat disapprove 7.7% 6 9.5% 9 8.8%
Neither approve nor 15.4% 12.7% 14 13.7%
disapprove

Somewhat approve 2 5.1% 1 1.6% 2.9%
Strongly approve 7.7% .0% 2.9%
Don't know 3 7.7% 3 4.8% 6 5.9%
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How do you feel about someone under 21 drinking alcohol in your community? (26+ Q12

Strongly Somewhat Neither approve Somewhat Strongly
disapprove disapprove nor disapprove approve approve Don't know
Are you Hispanic or Latino?  Yes Count 0 0 0 0 0 0
Row N % .0% .0% .0% .0% .0% .0%
White Yes Count 38 8 5 2 1 3
Row N % 66.7% 14.0% 8.8% 3.5% 1.8% 5.3%
Black or African American Yes Count 29 1 9 1 2 3
Row N % 64.4% 2.2% 20.0% 2.2% 4.4% 6.7%
American Indian Yes Count 0 1 0 0 0 0
Row N % .0% 100.0% .0% .0% .0% .0%
Native Hawaiian or other Yes Count 0 0 0 0 0 0
Pacific Islander Row N % .0% .0% .0% .0% .0% .0%
Asian Yes Count 0 0 0 0 0 0
Row N % .0% .0% .0% .0% .0% .0%
Alaska Native Yes Count 0 0 0 0 0 0
Row N % .0% .0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

How do you feel about someone under 21 driving after having 1-2 drinks in your community? (26+ Q13)

Age Groups
26 - 30 31-35 36+
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %

Strongly disapprove 7 63.6% 7 50.0% 50 64.9%
Somewhat disapprove 0 .0% 4 28.6% 13 16.9%
Neither approve nor 4 36.4% 2 14.3% 6 7.8%
disapprove

Somewhat approve 0 .0% 1 7.1% 3 3.9%
Strongly approve 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
Don't know 0 .0% 0 .0% 5 6.5%
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How do you feel about someone under 21 driving after having 1-2 drinks in your community? (26+ Q13)

Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %

Strongly disapprove 29 74.4% 57 87.7% 86 82.7%
Somewhat disapprove 5 12.8% 5 7.7% 10 9.6%
Neither approve nor 2 5.1% 1 1.5% 3 2.9%
disapprove

Somewhat approve 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
Strongly approve 3 7.7% 0 .0% 3 2.9%
Don't know 0 .0% 2 3.1% 2 1.9%

How do you feel about someone under 21 driving after having 1-2 drinks in your community? (26+ Q13)

Strongly Somewhat Neither approve Somewhat Strongly
disapprove disapprove nor disapprove approve approve Don't know
Are you Hispanic or Latino? Yes Count 0 0 0 0 0 0
Row N % .0% .0% .0% .0% .0% .0%
White Yes Count 51 6 1 0 1 0
Row N % 86.4% 10.2% 1.7% .0% 1.7% .0%
Black or African American Yes Count 35 4 2 0 2 2
Row N % 77.8% 8.9% 4.4% .0% 4.4% 4.4%
American Indian Yes Count 0 1 0 0 0 0
Row N % .0% 100.0% .0% .0% .0% .0%
Native Hawaiian or other Yes Count 0 0 0 0 0 0
Pacific Islander Row N % .0% .0% .0% .0% .0% .0%
Asian Yes Count 0 0 0 0 0 0
Row N % .0% .0% .0% .0% .0% .0%
Alaska Native Yes Count 0 0 0 0 0 0
Row N % .0% .0% .0% .0% .0% .0%
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During the past 12 months, have you talked with at least one of your parents about

the dangers of tobacco, alcohol, or drug use? (9-17 Q13)

Age Groups
9-12 13-17
Count Column N % Count Column N %
No 8 50.0% 16 40.0%
Yes 6 37.5% 20 50.0%
Don't know or can't say 2 12.5% 4 10.0%

During the past 12 months, how many times have you talked with your child about the dangers or problems associated with the use of tobacco,

alcohol, or drugs? (18-25 Q13; 26+ Q20)

Age Groups Age Groups
18 - 20 21-25 26 - 30 31-35 36+

Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
0 times 3 30.0% 7 31.8% 1 12.5% 2 14.3% 4 5.6%
1to 2 times 0 .0% 1 4.5% 1 12.5% 2 14.3% 4 5.6%
A few times 0 .0% 2 9.1% 1 12.5% 2 14.3% 18 25.4%
Many times 0 .0% 2 9.1% 3 37.5% 2 14.3% 31 43.7%
Don't know or can't 2 20.0% 2 9.1% 0 .0% 0 .0% 3 4.2%
say
Don't have any 5 50.0% 8 36.4% 2 25.0% 6 42.9% 11 15.5%
children
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During the past 12 months, have you talked with your parents about alcohol/how many times have you talked with your child about

alcohol...?
What is your gender?
Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %

During the past 12 months, No 11 35.5% 13 52.0% 24 42.9%
have you talked with at Yes 16 51.6% 10 40.0% 26 46.4%
least one of your parents 1y know or can't say 4 12.9% 2 8.0% 6 10.7%
about the dangers of
tobacco, alcohol, or drug
use?
During the past 12 months, 0 times 7 14.3% 10 13.2% 17 13.6%
how many times have you 1 to 2 times 3 6.1% 5 6.6% 8 6.4%
talked with your child about - 5 fe, times 7 14.3% 16 21.1% 23 18.4%
the dangers or problems .

Many times 14 28.6% 24 31.6% 38 30.4%
associated with the use of

Don't know or can't say 6 12.2% 1 1.3% 7 5.6%
tobacco, alcohol, or drugs?

Don't have any children 12 24.5% 20 26.3% 32 25.6%

During the past 12 months, have you talked with at least one of your parents about the dangers

of tobacco, alcohol, or drug use? (9-17 Q13)
Don't know or
No Yes can't say
Are you Hispanic or Latino? Yes Count 0 2 1
Row N % .0% 66.7% 33.3%
White Yes Count 5 4 1
Row N % 50.0% 40.0% 10.0%
Black or African American Yes Count 17 22 5
Row N % 38.6% 50.0% 11.4%
American Indian Yes Count 1 0 0
Row N % 100.0% .0% .0%
Native Hawaiian or other Yes Count 0 0 0
Pacific Islander Row N % .0% .0% .0%
Asian Yes Count 0 0 0
Row N % .0% .0% .0%
Alaska Native Yes Count 0 0 0
Row N % 0% 0% 0%
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During the past 12 months, have you talked with your child about the dangers or problems associated with the use of tobacco,

alcohol, or drugs? (18-25 Q13; 26+ Q20)

Don't know or | Don't have any
Otimes | 1to2times | Afewtimes | Many times can't say children

Are you Hispanic or Yes Count 1 0 1 0 0 1
Latino? Row N % 33.3% 0% 33.3% 0% 0% 33.3%
White Yes Count 4 5 16 19 5 16
Row N % 6.2% 7.7% 24.6% 29.2% 7.7% 24.6%

Black or African American  Yes Count 13 3 6 19 2 16
Row N % 22.0% 5.1% 10.2% 32.2% 3.4% 27.1%

American Indian Yes Count 0 0 0 0 0 0
Row N % .0% .0% .0% .0% .0% .0%

Native Hawaiian or other ~ Yes Count 0 0 1 0 0 0
Pacific Islander Row N % .0% .0% 100.0% .0% .0% .0%
Asian Yes Count 0 0 0 0 0 0
Row N % .0% .0% .0% .0% .0% .0%

Alaska Native Yes Count 0 0 0 0 0 0
Row N % .0% .0% .0% .0% .0% .0%
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How much of a problem do you think underage drinking is in your community? (26+ Q6)

Age Groups
26 - 30 31-35 36+
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
Not a problem 0 .0% 2 14.3% 1 1.2%
Not much of a problem 2 18.2% 1 7.1% 4.9%
Somewhat of a problem 3 27.3% 6 42.9% 22 27.2%
Very much a problem 3 27.3% 3 21.4% 21 25.9%
A huge problem 1 9.1% 1 7.1% 22 27.2%
Don't know or can't say 2 18.2% 1 7.1% 11 13.6%
How much of a problem do you think underage drinking is in your community? (26+ Q6)
Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
Not a problem 2.5% 3.0% 2.8%
Not much of a problem 5.0% 7.6% 6.6%
Somewhat of a problem 15 37.5% 16 24.2% 31 29.2%
Very much a problem 10 25.0% 17 25.8% 27 25.5%
A huge problem 8 20.0% 16 24.2% 24 22.6%
Don't know or can't say 4 10.0% 10 15.2% 14 13.2%

How much of a problem do you think underage drinking is in your community? (26+ Q6)

Not much ofa | Somewhat of a Very much a Don't know or
Not a problem problem problem problem A huge problem can't say
Are you Hispanic or Latino? Yes Count 0 0 0 0 0 0
Row N % .0% .0% .0% .0% .0% .0%
White Yes Count 1 5 16 22 14 2
Row N % 1.7% 8.3% 26.7% 36.7% 23.3% 3.3%
Black or African American Yes Count 2 2 15 5 10 12
Row N % 4.3% 4.3% 32.6% 10.9% 21.7% 26.1%
American Indian Yes Count 0 0 1 0 0 0
Row N % .0% .0% 100.0% .0% .0% .0%
Native Hawaiian or other Yes Count 0 0 0 0 0 0
Pacific Islander Row N % .0% .0% .0% .0% .0% .0%
Asian Yes Count 0 0 0 0 0 0
Row N % .0% .0% .0% .0% .0% .0%
Alaska Native Yes Count 0 0 0 0 0 0
Row N % .0% .0% .0% .0% .0% .0%
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How easy or difficult do you think it is for people under 21 to get alcohol... (26+ Q7 & Q8)

From adult From adult
From home From older family non-family From adult
without their siblings in From parents | From friends | members in membersin | strangers in
In your parents your in your in your your your your
community? knowing? community? | community? | community? | community? | community? | community?
Count Count Count Count Count Count Count Count
Age 26-30 Very hard 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0
Groups Sort of hard 2 1 2 0 0 0 1 2
Sort of easy 2 2 1 2 3 3 1 2
Very easy 6 7 7 4 8 6 8 4
Don't know or can't 1 1 1 4 0 1 1 3
say
31-35 Very hard 0 1 0 2 0 0 0 1
Sort of hard 2 0 1 3 0 3 2 2
Sort of easy 5 4 4 1 5 2 4 3
Very easy 4 7 6 4 6 5 6 4
Don't know or can't 2 2 2 4 3 4 2 4
say
36+ Very hard 1 1 0 5 2 3 0 3
Sort of hard 2 4 4 21 4 17 14 18
Sort of easy 26 29 25 30 17 28 25 18
Very easy 42 31 39 10 52 18 26 20
Don't know or can't 11 12 13 15 6 15 15 21

say
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How easy or difficult do you think it is for people under 21 to
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et alcohol... (26+ Q7 & Q8)

From adult From adult
From home From older family non-family From adult
without their siblings in From parents From friends members in members in strangers in
In your parents your in your in your your your your
community? knowing? community? community? community? community? community? community?
Count Count Count Count Count Count Count Count

Male Very hard 1 0 0 2 2 1 0 1
Sort of hard 1 2 1 8 1 7 3 7
Sort of easy 14 15 11 16 8 14 14 11
Very easy 18 17 21 8 25 12 16 15
Don't know or can't say 5 3 6 5 3 5 5 4
Female Very hard 0 2 0 6 0 3 0 3
Sort of hard 5 3 6 16 3 13 14 15
Sort of easy 19 20 19 17 17 19 16 12
Very easy 34 28 31 10 41 17 24 13
Don't know or can't say 9 12 10 18 6 15 13 24
Total Very hard 1 2 0 8 2 4 0 4
Sort of hard 6 5 7 24 4 20 17 22
Sort of easy 33 35 30 33 25 33 30 23
Very easy 52 45 52 18 66 29 40 28
Don't know or can't say 14 15 16 23 9 20 18 28
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eople under 21 to get alcohol... (26+ Q7 & Q8)

From adult From adult
From home | From older From From family non-family From adult
without their | siblings in parents in friends in members in | members in | strangers in
In your parents your your your your your your
community? knowing? community? | community? | community? | community? | community? | community?
Count Count Count Count Count Count Count Count
Are you Hispanic or Yes  Very hard 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Latino? Sort of hard 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sort of easy 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Very easy 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Don't know or can't 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
say
White Yes  Very hard 0 0 0 3 1 3 0 3
Sort of hard 4 4 3 18 2 13 12 15
Sort of easy 21 25 17 19 17 22 20 12
Very easy 30 26 32 12 38 13 19 14
Don't know or can't 4 4 6 8 2 9 9 16
say
Black or African Yes  Very hard 1 2 0 5 1 1 0 1
American Sort of hard 2 1 4 6 2 7 5 7
Sort of easy 12 10 13 14 8 11 10 11
Very easy 22 19 20 6 28 16 21 14
Don't know or can't 10 11 10 15 7 11 9 12
say
American Indian Yes  Very hard 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sort of hard 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1
Sort of easy 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0
Very easy 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Don't know or can't 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
say
Native Hawaiian or Yes  Very hard 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
other Pacific Islander Sort of hard 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sort of easy 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Very easy 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Don't know or can't 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
say
Asian Yes  Very hard 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Alaska Native

Sort of hard

Sort of easy

Very easy

Don't know or can't
say

Very hard

Sort of hard

Sort of easy

Very easy

Don't know or can't

say

River Edge — Macon/31211

0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0

Where do you think people under 21 usually go to obtain alcohol? (26+ Q9)

Age Groups

26 -30 31-35 36+

Count Count Count
Liquor stores Yes 2 2 24
Grocery stores Yes 0 0 21
Bars Yes 4 4 24
Restaurants Yes 5 2 19
From friends Yes 10 9 67
From their own parents Yes 6 3 24
From other adult family Yes 8 5 41
members
From adult non-family Yes 9 6 41
members
From adult strangers Yes 4 25
Some other way (please Yes 2 5

describe):
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Where do you think people under 21 usually go to obtain alcohol? -
OTHER (26+ Q9)

Age Groups

26 -30 31-35 36+

Count Count Count
"Money talks", give some 0 0 1
people a little extra money
they do not CARE what age
the child is.
(No response) 10 12 78
convenience stores 0 1 1
d/k 0 1 0
Gas Stations 0 0 1
On the corners by 1 0 0
convenience stores.
Parties, sponsored by parents. 0 0 1

Where do you think underage drinking takes place? (26+ Q10)

Age Groups

26 - 30 31-35 36+

Count Count Count
Bars Yes 2 3 23
Restaurants Yes 4 4 14
Community events Yes 6 5 36
Supervised in an adult's home Yes 6 6 19
Unsupervised in an adult's Yes 8 6 53
home
Outside hangouts Yes 9 11 67
Sporting events Yes 6 2 29
Parties Yes 9 7 59
Some other way (please Yes 1 0 6
describe):
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Where do you think underage drinking takes place? - OTHER (26+

Q10)
Age Groups
26 -30 31-35 36+
Count Count Count
(No response) 10 13 76
Backyard parties. 0 0 1
Corner stores. 1 0 0
friend 0 0 1
Friends; often they pay others 0 0 1
to buy bueer and liquor for
them
| personally see a lot of it take 0 1 0
place at community rec
centers and parks after
business hours and on
weekends.
Schools. 1
underage drinking happens 1
everywhere...
Unsupervised places. 0 0 1
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4. Intervening variable: Perception of Risk

Contributing factors

Low perceived risk of arrest or penalties

River Edge — Macon/31211

What do you think the consequences are if someone under 21 were caught with alcohol? (9-17 Q20; 18-25 Q20)

Age Groups
9-12 13-17 18 - 20
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
The police would arrest Strongly disagree 2 14.3% 3 6.8% 0 .0%
them. Disagree 2 14.3% 6 13.6% 1 11.1%
Agree 6 42.9% 15 34.1% 1 11.1%
Strongly agree 4 28.6% 20 45.5% 7 77.8%
The police would issue a Strongly disagree 2 13.3% 6 15.0% 0 .0%
ticket and a fine. Disagree 4 26.7% 4 10.0% 0 .0%
Agree 6 40.0% 21 52.5% 3 33.3%
Strongly agree 3 20.0% 9 22.5% 6 66.7%
They would get in trouble Strongly disagree 2 13.3% 5 11.9% 0 .0%
with their parents. Disagree 1 6.7% 7 16.7% 1 11.1%
Agree 4 26.7% 12 28.6% 2 22.2%
Strongly agree 8 53.3% 18 42.9% 6 66.7%
They would not receive any  Strongly disagree 9 75.0% 17 40.5% 0 .0%
type of punishment. Disagree 2 16.7% 13 31.0% 0 0%
Agree 0 .0% 4 9.5% 0 .0%
Strongly agree 1 8.3% 8 19.0% 0 .0%
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What do you think the consequences are if someone under 21 were caught with alcohol? (9-17 Q20; 18-25 Q20)

9-20
Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
The police would arrest Strongly disagree 5 12.5% 0 .0% 5 7.5%
them. Disagree 7 17.5% 2 7.4% 9 13.4%
Agree 11 27.5% 11 40.7% 22 32.8%
Strongly agree 17 42.5% 14 51.9% 31 46.3%
The police would issue a Strongly disagree 7 18.4% 1 3.8% 8 12.5%
ticket and a fine. Disagree 5 13.2% 3 11.5% 8 12.5%
Agree 16 42.1% 14 53.8% 30 46.9%
Strongly agree 10 26.3% 8 30.8% 18 28.1%
They would get in trouble Strongly disagree 7 17.9% 0 .0% 7 10.6%
with their parents. Disagree 9 23.1% 0 .0% 9 13.6%
Agree 9 23.1% 9 33.3% 18 27.3%
Strongly agree 14 35.9% 18 66.7% 32 48.5%
They would not receive any  Strongly disagree 16 47.1% 10 50.0% 26 48.1%
type of punishment. Disagree 8 23.5% 7 35.0% 15 27.8%
Agree 3 8.8% 1 5.0% 4 7.4%
Strongly agree 7 20.6% 2 10.0% 9 16.7%
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What do you think the consequences are for people under 21 that are caught with alcohol? (26+ Q16)

Count

(No response) 128
1. fines 2. required classes.

Arrest

Arrest. Fine. Loss of License. Probation.

arrested and parents given a citation.

Arrested, jall, fine, drug rehab.

Be consistent, a year of mandatory community service

Consequences are minor unless a crime (i.e. car accident, drunk driving, fighting, etc. ) is involved.

L o = = S S S S =

Consequences are to widely varied from one adolescent to the other. Court systems and police enforcement
are not consistent. Drug Court programs for youth are too long and often educate the youth to the next drug.
Criminal charge, fines, take driver's license.

Depends on age. Also, depends on circumstances.

Do the crime, do the time!

Don't know

Don't know. Depending on age, parents alerted/face charges? After 18, not sure.

Driving privileges suspended

DUL.

fine, jail time, probation

fine/dr. lic suspended, community svc., possible jail time (if in an accident and someone else killed)

fines and license suspended

First time: warning with community service hours. Second offense: should be jail time.

Get locked up, community service.

Have a night in jail and then probation.

House arrest.

e = T T T T S S S S S S =

| believe that in addition to the prosecution for underage drinking, they also lose their driver's liscence

priveleges.

[EN

| don't know.
i don't. 1
| dont think there should be any. They are over the adult age limit. If they are safe with it they should be able 1
to drink.
I think the communication can clean some and the adsent for alcohol by closing the liquor stores. Don't wait 1
till the problems occur to handle it. Liquor sale is dangerous. It causes [illegible] behavior.
I'm not aware of the laws.

If they get caught, they will go to jail.

Incarceration.

N N

Intervention, education, and comm SUCS.
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It depends if they are driving. If they are driving and get caught, jail for 30 days. If they are home or at an 1

event nothing. They are not harming anybody.
It's against the law.

jail

JAIL FOR 10 DAYS

Jail time

Jail time.

Jail, fines.

Jail, probation.

Jail; rehab.

Jail.

legal charges

license revocation, possible incarceration
License suspended

License taken.

Lose license, jail, fines, community service time.
Lose license.

lose their license and jail time

LOSE THIER LISCENSE FOR A CERTAIN AMOUNT OF TIME
minimal probation, loss of license, minimal fine
n/a

N/A.

None.

probation

probation 1st time and community service, loss of license.
Probation, call parents, warning.

Probation, first offenders.

Same as adults.

Same as the law for over 21.

Suspend license, jail time.

Take away licenses.

Tell them come to a meeting and express to other what he or she was told, what could have happen to them

or someone involved with them.

The same for anyone caught over 21.

There really are none to speak of. Slap on the hand (legally speaking).

they are put on probation and need to take alcohol ed.
ticket and court date

Ticket, liscense suspended, DUI class

Ticket, possible jail.

Unsure.
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Write an essay, pay a fine, court appearance. 1
YDC. 1

Adult Perceptions of Drinking and Driving Problems: (26+ Q15)

Age Groups

26 - 30 31-35 36+

Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %

How much of a problem do Not a problem 1 9.1% 0 .0% 1 1.3%
you think drinking and Somewhat of a problem 3 27.3% 7 50.0% 28 35.9%
driving is in your A huge problem 5 45.5% 6 42.9% 41 52.6%
community among adults? Don't know 2 18.2% 1 7.1% 8 10.3%
How much of a problem do Not a problem 1 9.1% 1 7.7% 0 .0%
you think drinking and Somewhat of a problem 2 18.2% 6 46.2% 26 33.8%
driving is in your A huge problem 6 54.5% 4 30.8% 38 49.4%
community among people 1,y ow 2 18.2% 2 15.4% 13 16.9%
under 21?
How likely are police in your community... (26+ Q17)
Age Groups
26 - 30 31-35 36+
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %

To break up parties where Not at all likely 2 18.2% 1 7.1% 6 7.8%
people under 21 are Not very likely 2 18.2% 1 7.1% 8 10.4%
drinking? Somewhat likely 1 9.1% 6 42.9% 27 35.1%

Very likely 2 18.2% 3 21.4% 26 33.8%

Don't know 4 36.4% 3 21.4% 10 13.0%
To arrest an adult for giving  Not at all likely 2 18.2% 1 7.1% 5 6.6%
alcohol to someone under Not very likely 0 .0% 2 14.3% 6 7.9%
21 (who was not their child)? Somewhat likely 4 36.4% 2 14.3% 20 26.3%

Very likely 1 9.1% 6 42.9% 37 48.7%

Don't know 4 36.4% 3 21.4% 8 10.5%
To arrest people under 21 Not at all likely 1 9.1% 2 14.3% 4 5.3%
that are caught with alcohol? Nt very likely 1 9.1% 1 7.1% 4 5.3%

Somewhat likely 3 27.3% 4 28.6% 27 35.5%

Very likely 2 18.2% 6 42.9% 34 44.7%

Don't know 4 36.4% 1 7.1% 7 9.2%
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How likely are police in your community... (26+ Q17)

What is your gender?
Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
To break up parties where Not at all likely 2 5.1% 7 11.1% 9 8.8%
people under 21 are Not very likely 7 17.9% 4 6.3% 11 10.8%
drinking? Somewhat likely 13 33.3% 21 33.3% 34 33.3%
Very likely 13 33.3% 18 28.6% 31 30.4%
Don't know 4 10.3% 13 20.6% 17 16.7%
To arrest an adult for giving  Not at all likely 2 5.3% 6 9.5% 8 7.9%
alcohol to someone under Not very likely 5 13.2% 3 4.8% 8 7.9%
21 (who was not their child)? Somewhat likely 14 36.8% 12 19.0% 26 25.7%
Very likely 16 42.1% 28 44.4% 44 43.6%
Don't know 1 2.6% 14 22.2% 15 14.9%
To arrest people under 21 Not at all likely 3 7.9% 4 6.3% 7 6.9%
that are caught with alcohol?  Not very likely 4 10.5% 2 3.2% 6 5.9%
Somewhat likely 14 36.8% 20 31.7% 34 33.7%
Very likely 15 39.5% 27 42.9% 42 41.6%
Don't know 2 5.3% 10 15.9% 12 11.9%

40



River Edge — Macon/31211

How likely are police in your community... (26+ Q17)

Native
Are you Black or Hawaiian or
Hispanic or African American other Pacific
Latino? White American Indian Islander Asian Alaska Native
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Count Count Count Count Count Count Count

To break up parties where  Not at all likely 0 6 3 0 0 0 0
people under 21 are Not very likely 0 9 2 1 0 0 0
drinking? Somewhat likely 0 23 11 0 0 0 0
Very likely 0 15 16 0 0 0 0

Don't know 0 6 11 0 0 0 0

To arrest an adult for Not at all likely 0 4 4 0 0 0 0
giving alcohol to someone  Not very likely 0 8 0 1 0 0 0
under 21 (who was not Somewhat likely 0 18 8 0 0 0 0
their child)? Very likely 0 20 24 0 0 0 0
Don't know 0 9 6 0 0 0 0

To arrest people under 21 Not at all likely 0 4 3 0 0 0 0
that are caught with Not very likely 0 5 1 0 0 0 0
alcohol? Somewhat likely 0 24 10 1 0 0 0
Very likely 0 21 21 0 0 0 0

Don't know 0 5 7 0 0 0 0
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If you were driving in your community after you had too much to drink, how likely is it that... (26+ Q18)

Age Groups
26 - 30 31-35 36+
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
You would be stopped by Not at all likely 3 27.3% 0 .0% 3 4.1%
the police? Not very likely 4 36.4% 1 7.1% 5 6.8%
Somewhat likely 1 9.1% 9 64.3% 26 35.1%
Very likely 3 27.3% 3 21.4% 29 39.2%
Don't know 0 .0% 1 7.1% 11 14.9%
You would be arrested, if Not at all likely 1 9.1% 0 .0% 2 2.7%
you were stopped by the Not very likely 0 .0% 0 .0% 1 1.3%
police for DUI? Somewhat likely 4 36.4% 2 14.3% 14 18.7%
Very likely 4 36.4% 12 85.7% 48 64.0%
Don't know 2 18.2% 0 .0% 10 13.3%
You would be convicted, if Not at all likely 1 9.1% 0 .0% 1 1.3%
you were stopped and Not very likely 0 0% 0 0% 1 1.3%
charged with DUI? Somewhat likely 4 36.4% 1 7.1% 17 22.4%
Very likely 4 36.4% 13 92.9% 44 57.9%
Don't know 2 18.2% 0 .0% 13 17.1%
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If you were driving in your community after you had too much to drink, how likely is it that... (26+ Q18)

Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
You would be stopped by Not at all likely 1 2.7% 5 8.1% 6 6.1%
the police? Not very likely 4 10.8% 6 9.7% 10 10.1%
Somewhat likely 17 45.9% 19 30.6% 36 36.4%
Very likely 11 29.7% 24 38.7% 35 35.4%
Don't know 4 10.8% 8 12.9% 12 12.1%
You would be arrested, if Not at all likely 1 2.7% 2 3.2% 3 3.0%
you were stopped by the Not very likely 1 2.7% 0 .0% 1 1.0%
police for DUI? Somewhat likely 8 21.6% 12 19.0% 20 20.0%
Very likely 24 64.9% 40 63.5% 64 64.0%
Don't know 3 8.1% 9 14.3% 12 12.0%
You would be convicted, if Not at all likely 1 2.6% 1 1.6% 2 2.0%
you were stopped and Not very likely 1 2.6% 0 0% 1 1.0%
charged with DUI? Somewhat likely 8 20.5% 14 22.6% 22 21.8%
Very likely 25 64.1% 36 58.1% 61 60.4%
Don't know 4 10.3% 11 17.7% 15 14.9%
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If you were driving in your community after you had too much to drink, how likely is it that... (26+ Q18)

Native
Are you Black or Hawaiian or
Hispanic or African American other Pacific
Latino? White American Indian Islander Asian Alaska Native
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Count Count Count Count Count Count Count

You would be stopped by  Not at all likely 0 2 4 0 0 0 0
the police? Not very likely 0 6 4 0 0 0 0
Somewhat likely 0 26 10 0 0 0 0

Very likely 0 17 18 1 0 0 0

Don't know 0 6 6 0 0 0 0

You would be arrested, if Not at all likely 0 0 3 0 0 0 0
you were stopped by the Not very likely 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
police for DUI? Somewhat likely 0 13 7 0 0 0 0
Very likely 0 36 28 1 0 0 0

Don't know 0 7 5 0 0 0 0

You would be convicted, if  Not at all likely 0 1 1 0 0 0 0
you were stopped and Not very likely 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
charged with DUI? Somewhat likely 0 15 7 0 0 0 0
Very likely 0 32 29 1 0 0 0

Don't know 0 9 6 0 0 0 0
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How likely would it be for someone in your community... (26+ Q19)

Age Groups
26 - 30 31-35 36+
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %

Who was caught selling Not at all likely 1 9.1% 0 .0% 3 3.8%
alcohol to a drunk or Not very likely 3 27.3% 3 21.4% 11 14.1%
intoxicated person to be Somewhat likely 2 18.2% 5 35.7% 15 19.2%
arrested? .

Very likely 1 9.1% 3 21.4% 23 29.5%

Don't know 4 36.4% 3 21.4% 26 33.3%
To be refused alcohol in a Not at all likely 0 .0% 0 .0% 6 7.7%
bar, restaurant, or store Not very likely 3 27.3% 3 21.4% 9 11.5%
because he/she already had g0 yhat likely 4 36.4% 8 57.1% 20 25.6%
too much to drink? .

Very likely 1 9.1% 1 7.1% 25 32.1%

Don't know 3 27.3% 2 14.3% 18 23.1%

How likely would it be for someone in your community... (26+ Q19)
Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %

Who was caught selling Not at all likely 0 .0% 4 6.3% 4 3.9%
alcohol to a drunk or Not very likely 8 20.5% 9 14.1% 17 16.5%
intoxicated person to be Somewhat likely 10 25.6% 12 18.8% 22 21.4%
arrested? .

Very likely 12 30.8% 15 23.4% 27 26.2%

Don't know 9 23.1% 24 37.5% 33 32.0%
To be refused alcohol in a Not at all likely 0 .0% 6 9.4% 6 5.8%
bar, restaurant, or store Not very likely 8 20.5% 7 10.9% 15 14.6%
because he/she already had - g0 yhat likely 15 38.5% 17 26.6% 32 31.1%
too much to drink? .

Very likely 13 33.3% 14 21.9% 27 26.2%

Don't know 3 7.7% 20 31.3% 23 22.3%
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How likely would it be for someone in your community... (26+ Q19)

Native

Are you Black or Hawaiian or

Hispanic or African American other Pacific
Latino? White American Indian Islander Asian Alaska Native

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Count Count Count Count Count Count Count
Who was caught selling Not at all likely 0 3 1 0 0 0 0
alcohol to a drunk or Not very likely 0 13 4 0 0 0 0
intoxicated personto be g 1okt fikely 0 13 9 0 0 0 0
arrested? Very likely 0 8 19 0 0 0 0
Don't know 0 22 11 1 0 0 0
To be refused alcohol ina  Not at all likely 0 5 1 0 0 0 0
bar, restaurant, or store Not very likely 0 11 4 0 0 0 0
because he/she already g0\t likely 0 21 11 1 0 0 0
had too much to drink?

Very likely 0 10 17 0 0 0 0
Don't know 0 12 11 0 0 0 0
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Goal 2: To reduce access to alcohol and binge drinking among 9-20 year olds.
1. Intervening variable: Individual factors

Contributing factors

Current binge drinking

Think back over the last 30 days - on how many days, if any, did you drink 5 or more drinks of an alcoholic beverage
in arow, that is, within a couple hours? (9-17 Q7; 18-25 Q7)

Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
9-12 0 5 83.3% 6 66.7% 11 73.3%
1-2 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
3-6 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
7-9 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
10-15 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
16+ 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
Don't Know/Can't Say 1 16.7% 3 33.3% 4 26.7%
13-17 0 14 60.9% 9 69.2% 23 63.9%
1-2 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
3-6 1 4.3% 0 .0% 1 2.8%
7-9 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
10-15 1 4.3% 0 .0% 1 2.8%
16+ 0 .0% 2 15.4% 2 5.6%
Don't Know/Can't Say 7 30.4% 2 15.4% 9 25.0%
18-20 O 2 40.0% 5 100.0% 7 70.0%
1-2 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
3-6 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
7-9 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
10-15 1 20.0% 0 .0% 1 10.0%
16+ 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
Don't Know/Can't Say 2 40.0% 0 .0% 2 20.0%
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Think back over the last 30 days - on how many days, if any, did you drink 5 or more drinks of an alcoholic beverage in a row, that

is, within a couple hours? (9-17 Q7; 18-25 Q7)

Native
Are you Black or Hawaiian or
Hispanic or African American other Pacific
Latino? White American Indian Islander Asian Alaska Native
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Count Count Count Count Count Count Count

9-12 0 0 2 8 1 0 0 0
1-2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

3-6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

7-9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10- 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

16+ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Don't Know/Can't Say 0 0 4 0 0 0 0

13-17 0 1 2 21 0 0 0 0
1-2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

3-6 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

7-9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10-15 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

16+ 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

Don't Know/Can't Say 1 5 3 0 0 0 0

18-20 O 0 1 6 0 0 0 0
1-2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

3-6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

7-9 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10-15 0 1 0 0 0 0 0

16+ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Don't Know/Can't Say 0 2 0 0 0 0 0
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3. Intervening variable: Social availability

Contributing factors
Provision to minors

Availability of unsupervised places to drink

Lack of parental monitoring of alcohol supply in the home

Shoulder tapping

River Edge — Macon/31211

If you wanted to get some beer, wine, or hard liquor, how easy would it be? (9-17 Q16; 18-25 Q21)

Age Groups
9-12 13-17 18 - 20
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
Very hard 12 75.0% 12 28.6% 0 0%
Sort of hard 2 12.5% 12 28.6% 2 22.2%
Sort of easy 0 .0% 6 14.3% 1 11.1%
Very easy 2 12.5% 12 28.6% 6 66.7%
If you wanted to get some beer, wine, or hard liquor, how easy would it be? (9-17 Q16; 18-25 Q21)
9-20
Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
Very hard 11 28.9% 13 44.8% 24 35.8%
Sort of hard 9 23.7% 24.1% 16 23.9%
Sort of easy 7 18.4% 0 .0% 7 10.4%
Very easy 11 28.9% 31.0% 20 29.9%
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If you wanted to get some beer, wine, or hard liquor, how easy would it be? (9-17 Q16; 18-25 Q21)

Very hard | Sort of hard | Sort of easy | Very easy

9-20 Are you Hispanic or Yes Count 0 0 1 2
Latino? Row N % 0% 0% 33.3% 66.7%
White Yes Count 2 1 2 9
Row N % 14.3% 7.1% 14.3% 64.3%

Black or African American Yes Count 21 15 5 10
Row N % 41.2% 29.4% 9.8% 19.6%

American Indian Yes Count 1 0 0 0
Row N % 100.0% .0% .0% .0%

Native Hawaiian or other  Yes Count 0 0 0 0
Pacific Islander Row N % .0% .0% 0% .0%
Asian Yes Count 0 0 0 0
Row N % .0% .0% .0% .0%

Alaska Native Yes Count 0 0 0 0
Row N % .0% .0% .0% .0%
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During the past 30 days, how did you usually get the alcohol you drank? (9-

17 Q21; 18-25 Q22)

Age Groups
9-12 13 - 17 18- 20
Count Count Count

| did not drink alcohol during Yes 11 30
the past 30 days.
| bought it in a store. Yes 2
| stole it from a store. Yes
| stole it from someone, nota  Yes 3
store.
| bought it at a restaurant, bar, Yes 0 1
or club.
| bought it at a public event Yes 1 1
such as a concert or sporting
event.
| gave someone else money to Yes 0 2
buy it for me.
A family member gave it to me. Yes 0 5
Someone other than a family  Yes 0 3
member gave it to me.
| gave money to an adult going Yes 0 2
into a store... (shoulder
tapped).
| got it some other way (please Yes 0 2

describe)
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During the past 30 days, how did you usually get the alcohol you drank? (9-
17 Q21; 18-25 Q22)

9-20

Male Female Total

Count Count Count
| did not drink alcohol during Yes 24 21 45
the past 30 days.
| bought it in a store. Yes 4 4
| stole it from a store. Yes
| stole it from someone, nota  Yes 2 3
store.
| bought it at a restaurant, bar, Yes 0 1 1
or club.
| bought it at a public event Yes 2 0 2
such as a concert or sporting
event.
| gave someone else money to Yes 4 2 6
buy it for me.
A family member gave it to me. Yes 3 2 5
Someone other than a family  Yes 3 2 5
member gave it to me.
| gave money to an adult going Yes 1 1 2
into a store... (shoulder
tapped).
| got it some other way (please Yes 4 0 4

describe)
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During the past 30 days, how did you usually get the alcohol you drank? (9-17 Q21; 18-25 Q22)

9-20
Are you Native Hawaiian
Hispanic or Black or African or other Pacific
Latino? White American American Indian Islander Asian Alaska Native
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Count Count Count Count Count Count Count
| did not drink alcohol during  Yes 2 8 37 1 0 0 0
the past 30 days.
| bought it in a store. Yes 0 3 1 0 0 0 0
| stole it from a store. Yes 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
| stole it from someone, nota Yes 1 0 2 0 0 0 0
store.
| bought it at a restaurant, Yes 0 0 1 0 0 0 0
bar, or club.
| bought it at a public event Yes 0 0 2 0 0 0 0
such as a concert or sporting
event.
| gave someone else money  Yes 0 5 1 0 0 0 0
to buy it for me.
A family member gave it to Yes 1 2 2 0 0 0 0
me.
Someone other than a family  Yes 1 2 2 0 0 0 0
member gave it to me.
| gave money to an adult Yes 0 2 0 0 0 0 0
going into a store... (shoulder
tapped).
| got it some other way Yes 1 2 1 0 0 0 0
(please describe)
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During the past 30 days, how did you usually get the alcohol
you drank - OTHER? (9-17 Q21; 18-25 Q22)

Age Groups
9-12 13-17 18- 20
Count Count Count
(No response) 16 44 8
pimped 0 0 1
Pimped. 0 0 1
Steal it from my mom. 0
During the past 30 days, how did you usually get the alcohol
you drank - OTHER? (9-17 Q21; 18-25 Q22)
9-20
Male Female Total
Count Count Count
(No response) 38 30 68
pimped 1 0 1
Pimped. 1 0 1
Steal it from my mom. 1 0 1

During the past 30 days, how did you usually get the alcohol you drank - OTHER? (9-17 Q21; 18-25 Q22)

9-20
Native
Are you Hawaiian or
Hispanic or Black or African American other Pacific
Latino? White American Indian Islander Asian Alaska Native
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Count Count Count Count Count Count Count
(No response) 2 12 55 1 0 0 0
pimped 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Pimped. 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Steal it from my mom. 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
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During the last 30 days, I've used alcohol in the following places/at the following times: (9-17 Q22; 18-25 Q23)

Age Groups
9-12 13-17 18 - 20
10 or 10 or 10 or
Not at 1-2 3-6 7-9 more Not at 1-2 3-6 7-9 more Not at 1-2 3-6 7-9 more
all times | times | times times all times | times times times all times | times | times times
Count | Count | Count | Count Count Count | Count | Count | Count Count Count | Count | Count | Count Count
Weekend parties. 14 0 0 0 0 34 3 2 2 0 5 2 1 0 0
At night with 14 0 0 0 0 31 5 3 0 0 5 1 2 0 0
friends.
Clubs and/or 14 0 0 0 0 34 3 4 0 0 6 1 0 0 0
raves.
School events. 13 0 0 0 0 36 4 0 1 0 7 0 0 0 0
After school 14 0 0 0 0 35 5 0 0 1 7 0 0 0 0
events.
On the way to 13 0 0 0 0 38 1 1 1 0 7 0 0 0 0
school.
During school 14 0 0 0 0 37 3 1 0 0 7 0 0 0 0
hours at school.
During school 13 0 0 0 0 38 2 1 0 0 7 0 0 0 0
hours away from
school.
Right after school. 14 0 0 0 0 37 2 2 0 0 7 0 0 0 0
While driving 13 0 0 0 0 38 2 0 0 0 7 0 1 0 0
around.
At home (parents 14 0 0 0 0 38 4 0 0 0 7 0 1 0 0
knew).
At home (parents 13 0 0 0 0 34 4 2 0 1 5 0 1 0 2
didn't know).
At a friend's house 14 0 0 0 0 35 3 2 0 0 6 1 0 1 0
(parents knew).
At a friend's house 13 0 0 0 0 33 4 3 0 1 7 0 0 1 0
(parents didn't
know).
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During the last 30 days, I've used alcohol in the following places/at the following times: (9-17 Q22; 18-25 Q23)

9-20
Male Female Total
10 or 10 or 10 or
Not at 1-2 3-6 7-9 more Not at 1-2 3-6 7-9 more Not at 1-2 3-6 7-9 more
all times | times | times times all times | times times times all times | times | times times
Count | Count | Count | Count Count Count | Count | Count | Count Count Count | Count | Count | Count Count
Weekend parties. 32 2 3 1 0 21 3 0 1 0 53 5 3 2 0
At night with 29 4 3 0 0 21 2 2 0 0 50 6 5 0 0
friends.
Clubs and/or 31 3 3 0 0 23 1 1 0 0 54 4 4 0 0
raves.
School events. 33 2 0 1 0 23 2 0 0 0 56 4 0 1 0
After school 32 4 0 0 1 24 1 0 0 0 56 5 0 0 1
events.
On the way to 34 0 1 1 0 24 1 0 0 0 58 1 1 1 0
school.
During school 36 0 1 0 0 22 3 0 0 0 58 3 1 0 0
hours at school.
During school 34 1 1 0 0 24 1 0 0 0 58 2 1 0 0
hours away from
school.
Right after school. 35 1 1 0 0 23 1 1 0 0 58 2 2 0 0
While driving 34 1 1 0 0 24 1 0 0 0 58 2 1 0 0
around.
At home (parents 34 4 1 0 0 25 0 0 0 0 59 4 1 0 0
knew).
At home (parents 29 3 2 0 3 23 1 1 0 0 52 4 3 0 3
didn't know).
At a friend's house 32 3 1 1 0 23 1 1 0 0 55 4 2 1 0
(parents knew).
At a friend's house 30 3 2 1 1 23 1 1 0 0 53 4 3 1 1
(parents didn't
know).
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During the last 30 days, I've used alcohol in the following places/at the following times: (9-17 Q22; 18-25 Q23)

9-20
Native
Are you Black or Hawaiian or
Hispanic or African American other Pacific
Latino? White American Indian Islander Asian Alaska Native
Count Count Count Count Count Count Count

Weekend parties. Not at all Yes 2 10 42 1 0 0 0
1-2 times Yes 0 0 5 0 0 0 0

3-6 times Yes 0 2 1 0 0 0 0

7-9 times Yes 1 1 1 0 0 0 0

10 or more times Yes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

At night with friends. Not at all Yes 0 9 41 1 0 0 0
1-2 times Yes 2 1 4 0 0 0 0

3-6 times Yes 0 3 2 0 0 0 0

7-9 times Yes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10 or more times Yes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Clubs and/or raves. Not at all Yes 2 11 42 1 0 0 0
1-2 times Yes 0 1 3 0 0 0 0

3-6 times Yes 1 0 4 0 0 0 0

7-9 times Yes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10 or more times Yes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

School events. Not at all Yes 2 11 44 1 0 0 0
1-2 times Yes 1 1 3 0 0 0 0

3-6 times Yes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

7-9 times Yes 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

10 or more times Yes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

After school events. Not at all Yes 2 11 44 1 0 0 0
1-2 times Yes 1 1 4 0 0 0 0

3-6 times Yes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

7-9 times Yes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10 or more times Yes 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

On the way to school. Not at all Yes 3 12 45 1 0 0 0
1-2 times Yes 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

3-6 times Yes 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

7-9 times Yes 0 0 1 0 0 0 0

10 or more times Yes 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

During school hours at Not at all Yes 3 11 46 1 0 0 0

57



school.

During school hours away

from school.

Right after school.

While driving around.

At home (parents knew).

At home (parents didn't

know).

At a friend's house (parents

knew).

At a friend's house (parents

didn't know).

1-2 times

3-6 times

7-9 times

10 or more times

Not at all

1-2 times

3-6 times

7-9 times

10 or more times

Not at all

1-2 times

3-6 times

7-9 times

10 or more times

Not at all

1-2 times

3-6 times

7-9 times

10 or more times

Not at all

1-2 times

3-6 times

7-9 times

10 or more times

Not at all

1-2 times

3-6 times

7-9 times

10 or more times

Not at all

1-2 times

3-6 times

7-9 times

10 or more times

Not at all

1-2 times

3-6 times

7-9 times

10 or more times

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes
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0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
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4. Intervening variable: Perception of Risk
Contributing factors

Low perceived risk of arrest or penalties
Perceived harm of drinking

Perceived harm of binge drinking

During the past 30 days, how many times did you ride in a car or other vehicle driven by someone who had
been drinking alcohol? (9-17 Q17; 18-25 Q17)

Age Groups
9-12 13-17 18 - 20
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
0 times 11 68.8% 31 72.1% 7 77.8%
1time 1 6.3% 4 9.3% 1 11.1%
2 or 3 times 1 6.3% 4 9.3% 1 11.1%
4 or 5 times 0 .0% 2 4.7% 0 .0%
6 or more times 3 18.8% 2 4.7% 0 .0%

During the past 30 days, how many times did you ride in a car or other vehicle driven by someone who had
been drinking alcohol? (9-17 Q17; 18-25 Q17)

9-20
Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
0 times 28 70.0% 21 75.0% 49 72.1%
1time 5 12.5% 1 3.6% 6 8.8%
2 or 3times 3 7.5% 3 10.7% 6 8.8%
4 or 5 times 1 2.5% 1 3.6% 2 2.9%
6 or more times 3 7.5% 2 7.1% 5 7.4%
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During the past 30 days, how many times did you drive a car or other vehicle when you had been drinking
alcohol? (9-17 Q17; 18-25 Q17)

Age Groups
9-12 13- 17 18- 20
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
0 times 14 93.3% 38 88.4% 8 88.9%
1time 1 6.7% 0 .0% 0 .0%
2 or 3 times 0 .0% 3 7.0% 0 .0%
4 or 5 times 0 .0% 0 .0% 1 11.1%
6 or more times 0 .0% 2 4.7% 0 .0%

During the past 30 days, how many times did you drive a car or other vehicle when you had been drinking
alcohol? (9-17 Q17; 18-25 Q17)

9-20
Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
0 times 34 87.2% 26 92.9% 60 89.6%
1 time 0 .0% 1 3.6% 1 1.5%
2 or 3 times 2 5.1% 1 3.6% 3 4.5%
4 or 5 times 1 2.6% 0 .0% 1 1.5%
6 or more times 2 5.1% 0 .0% 2 3.0%
If I had the chance and knew | would not get caught, | would get drunk. (9-17 Q19; 18-25 Q19)
Age Groups
9-12 13-17 18 - 20

Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
Strongly disagree 11 68.8% 13 30.2% 1 11.1%
Disagree 2 12.5% 12 27.9% 2 22.2%
Agree 3 18.8% 11 25.6% 3 33.3%
Strongly agree 0 .0% 7 16.3% 3 33.3%
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If I had the chance and knew | would not get caught, | would get drunk. (9-17 Q19; 18-25 Q19)

9-20
Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
Strongly disagree 12 30.8% 13 44.8% 25 36.8%
Disagree 8 20.5% 8 27.6% 16 23.5%
Agree 11 28.2% 6 20.7% 17 25.0%
Strongly agree 8 20.5% 2 6.9% 10 14.7%

If I had the chance and knew | would not get caught, | would get drunk. (9-17 Q19; 18-25 Q19)

Strongly
disagree Disagree Agree Strongly agree
9-20 Areyou Hispanic or Latino? Yes Count 0 0 3 0
Row N % .0% .0% 100.0% .0%
White Yes Count 3 1 4 6
Row N % 21.4% 7.1% 28.6% 42.9%
Black or African American Yes Count 22 15 11 4
Row N % 42.3% 28.8% 21.2% 7.7%
American Indian Yes Count 0 0 1 0
Row N % .0% .0% 100.0% .0%
Native Hawaiian or other Yes Count 0 0 0 0
Pacific Islander Row N % 0% 0% 0% 0%
Asian Yes Count 0 0 0 0
Row N % .0% .0% .0% .0%
Alaska Native Yes Count 0 0 0 0
Row N % .0% .0% .0% .0%
| plan to get drunk sometime in the next year. (9-17 Q19; 18-25 Q19)
Age Groups
9-12 13-17 18 - 20
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %

Strongly disagree 11 78.6% 17 40.5% 1 11.1%

Disagree 21.4% 8 19.0% 2 22.2%

Agree .0% 11 26.2% 3 33.3%

Strongly agree .0% 6 14.3% 3 33.3%
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| plan to get drunk sometime in the next year. (9-17 Q19; 18-25 Q19)

9-20
Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
Strongly disagree 16 42.1% 13 48.1% 29 44.6%
Disagree 5 13.2% 8 29.6% 13 20.0%
Agree 10 26.3% 4 14.8% 14 21.5%
Strongly agree 7 18.4% 2 7.4% 9 13.8%

| plan to get drunk sometime in the next year. (9-17 Q19; 18-25 Q19)

Strongly

disagree Disagree Agree Strongly agree
9-20 Areyou Hispanic or Latino? Yes Count 1 0 2 0
Row N % 33.3% .0% 66.7% .0%
White Yes Count 3 1 4 6
Row N % 21.4% 7.1% 28.6% 42.9%
Black or African American Yes Count 24 13 10 3
Row N % 48.0% 26.0% 20.0% 6.0%
American Indian Yes Count 1 0 0 0
Row N % 100.0% .0% .0% .0%
Native Hawaiian or other Yes Count 0 0 0 0
Pacific Islander Row N % 0% 0% 0% 0%
Asian Yes Count 0 0 0 0
Row N % .0% .0% .0% .0%
Alaska Native Yes Count 0 0 0 0
Row N % .0% .0% .0% .0%
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I have made a promise to myself that | will not drink alcohol. (9-17 Q19; 18-25 Q19)

Age Groups
9-12 13- 17 18- 20
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
Strongly disagree 1 7.1% 9 22.0% 4 44.4%
Disagree 5 35.7% 14 34.1% 2 22.2%
Agree 2 14.3% 7 17.1% 1 11.1%
Strongly agree 6 42.9% 11 26.8% 2 22.2%
| have made a promise to myself that | will not drink alcohol. (9-17 Q19; 18-25 Q19)
Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
Strongly disagree 10 25.0% 4 14.3% 14 20.6%
Disagree 14 35.0% 8 28.6% 22 32.4%
Agree 7 17.5% 5 17.9% 12 17.6%
Strongly agree 9 22.5% 11 39.3% 20 29.4%
| have made a promise to myself that | will not drink alcohol. (9-17 Q19; 18-25 Q19)
Strongly
disagree Disagree Agree Strongly agree
9-20 Areyou Hispanic or Latino? Yes Count 0 2 1 0
Row N % .0% 66.7% 33.3% .0%
White Yes Count 5 6 1 2
Row N % 35.7% 42.9% 7.1% 14.3%
Black or African American Yes Count 9 14 9 17
Row N % 18.4% 28.6% 18.4% 34.7%
American Indian Yes Count 0 1 0 0
Row N % .0% 100.0% .0% .0%
Native Hawaiian or other Yes Count 0 0 0 0
Pacific Islander Row N % 0% 0% 0% 0%
Asian Yes Count 0 0 0 0
Row N % .0% .0% .0% .0%
Alaska Native Yes Count 0 0 0 0
Row N % .0% .0% .0% .0%
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How much do you think people risk harming themselves when they have five or more drinks of an alcoholic
beverage once or twice a week? (9-17 Q10; 18-25 Q16)

Age Groups
9-12 13-17 18 - 20
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
No risk 0 .0% 3 7.3% 1 11.1%
Slight risk 2 12.5% 7 17.1% 1 11.1%
Moderate risk 4 25.0% 13 31.7% 1 11.1%
Great risk 8 50.0% 12 29.3% 3 33.3%
Don't know or can't say 2 12.5% 6 14.6% 3 33.3%

How much do you think people risk harming themselves when they have five or more drinks of an alcoholic
beverage once or twice a week? (9-17 Q10; 18-25 Q16)

9-20
Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
No risk 3 8.1% 1 3.4% 4 6.1%
Slight risk 3 8.1% 7 24.1% 10 15.2%
Moderate risk 13 35.1% 5 17.2% 18 27.3%
Great risk 9 24.3% 14 48.3% 23 34.8%
Don't know or can't say 9 24.3% 2 6.9% 11 16.7%
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How much do you think people risk harming themselves when they have five or more drinks of an alcoholic beverage once or

twice a week? (9-17 Q10; 18-25 Q16)

Don't know or
No risk Slight risk Moderate risk Great risk can't say

9-20 Areyou Hispanic or Latino?  Yes Count 0 2 0 0 1
Row N % .0% 66.7% .0% .0% 33.3%

White Yes Count 0 3 5 2 4
Row N % .0% 21.4% 35.7% 14.3% 28.6%

Black or African American Yes Count 4 6 13 20 7
Row N % 8.0% 12.0% 26.0% 40.0% 14.0%

American Indian Yes Count 0 0 0 1 0
Row N % .0% .0% .0% 100.0% .0%

Native Hawaiian or other Yes Count 0 0 0 0 0
Pacific Islander Row N % 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Asian Yes Count 0 0 0 0 0
Row N % .0% .0% .0% .0% .0%

Alaska Native Yes Count 0 0 0 0 0
Row N % .0% .0% .0% .0% .0%

How much do you think people risk harming themselves physically or in other ways when they have five or more
drinks of an alcoholic beverage in arow? (9-17 Q11; 18-25 Q16)

Age Groups
9-12 13-17 18 - 20
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
No Risk 0 .0% 2 4.9% 0 .0%
Slight Risk 1 6.3% 5 12.2% 0 .0%
Moderate Risk 1 6.3% 10 24.4% 2 22.2%
Great Risk 12 75.0% 18 43.9% 4 44.4%
Don't know/Can't say 2 12.5% 6 14.6% 3 33.3%
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How much do you think people risk harming themselves physically or in other ways when they have five or more
drinks of an alcoholic beverage inarow? (9-17 Q11; 18-25 Q16)

9-20
Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
No Risk 2 5.4% .0% 2 3.0%
Slight Risk 2 5.4% 4 13.8% 6 9.1%
Moderate Risk 11 29.7% 6.9% 13 19.7%
Great Risk 12 32.4% 22 75.9% 34 51.5%
Don't know/Can't say 10 27.0% 1 3.4% 11 16.7%

How much do you think people risk harming themselves physically or in other ways when they have five or more drinks of an

alcoholic beverage in arow? (9-17 Q11; 18-25 Q16)

Don't
No Risk Slight Risk | Moderate Risk | Great Risk | know/Can't say
9-20 Areyou Hispanic or Latino? Yes Count 0 0 2 0 1
Row N % .0% .0% 66.7% .0% 33.3%
White Yes Count 0 2 4 4 4
Row N % .0% 14.3% 28.6% 28.6% 28.6%
Black or African American Yes Count 2 4 8 29 7
Row N % 4.0% 8.0% 16.0% 58.0% 14.0%
American Indian Yes Count 0 0 0 1 0
Row N % .0% .0% .0% 100.0% .0%
Native Hawaiian or other Yes Count 0 0 0 0 0
Pacific Islander Row N % 0% 0% 0% .0% 0%
Asian Yes Count 0 0 0 0 0
Row N % .0% .0% .0% .0% .0%
Alaska Native Yes Count 0 0 0 0 0
Row N % .0% .0% .0% .0% .0%
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Goal 3: To reduce binge drinking and heavy drinking among 18-25 year olds.
1. Intervening variable: Individual factors

Contributing factors

Past month use

Current binge drinking

Initial age of binge

Binge drinking and driving

Drinking habits

Perceived risk of binge drinking

Perceived risk of heavy drinking

Think back over the last 30 days - on how many days, if any, did you drink one or more drinks? (18-25 Q6)

Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
18-20 O 1 20.0% 4 80.0% 5 50.0%
1-2 1 20.0% 0 .0% 1 10.0%
3-6 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
7-9 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
10-15 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
16+ 1 20.0% 0 .0% 1 10.0%
Don't Know/Can't Say 2 40.0% 1 20.0% 3 30.0%
21-25 0 3 30.0% 8 53.3% 11 44.0%
1-2 0 .0% 2 13.3% 2 8.0%
3-6 0 .0% 2 13.3% 2 8.0%
7-9 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
10-15 1 10.0% 1 6.7% 2 8.0%
16+ 2 20.0% 0 .0% 2 8.0%
Don't Know/Can't Say 4 40.0% 2 13.3% 6 24.0%

67



River Edge — Macon/31211

Think back over the last 30 days - on how many days, if any, did you drink one or more drinks? (18-25 Q6)

Are you Hispanic or

Black or African

Native Hawaiian or

Latino? White American American Indian | other Pacific Islander Asian Alaska Native
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Column Column Column Column Column Column Column
Count N % Count N % Count N % Count N % Count N % Count N % Count N %
18- 0 0 .0% 1 25.0% 4 66.7% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
20 1.2 0 0% 0 0% 1| 16.7% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% o 0%
3-6 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
7-9 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
10-15 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
16+ 0 .0% 1 25.0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
Don't 0 .0% 2 50.0% 1 16.7% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
Know/Can't
Say
21- 0 1 33.3% 4 33.3% 7 58.3% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
25 1-2 0 .0% 2 16.7% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
3-6 0 .0% 1 8.3% 1 8.3% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
7-9 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
10-15 0 .0% 2 16.7% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
16+ 0 .0% 0 .0% 2 16.7% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
Don't 2 66.7% 3 25.0% 2 16.7% 0 .0% 1 100.0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
Know/Can't
Say
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Think back over the past 30 days - on how many days, if any, did you drink 5 or more drinks? (18-25 Q7)

Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
18-20 O 2 40.0% 5 100.0% 7 70.0%
1-2 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
3-6 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
7-9 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
10-15 1 20.0% 0 .0% 1 10.0%
16+ 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
Don't Know/Can't Say 2 40.0% 0 .0% 2 20.0%
21-25 O 5 55.6% 13 86.7% 18 75.0%
1-2 1 11.1% 0 .0% 1 4.2%
3-6 0 .0% 1 6.7% 1 4.2%
7-9 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
10-15 1 11.1% 0 .0% 1 4.2%
16+ 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
Don't Know/Can't Say 2 22.2% 1 6.7% 3 12.5%
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if any, did you drink 5 or more drinks? (18-25 Q7)

Are you Hispanic or

Black or African

Native Hawaiian or

Latino? White American American Indian | other Pacific Islander Asian Alaska Native
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Column Column Column Column Column Column Column
Count N % Count N % Count N % Count N % Count N % Count N % Count N %
18- 0 0 .0% 1 25.0% 6 100.0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
20 1.2 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% o 0%
3-6 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
7-9 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
10-15 0 .0% 1 25.0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
16+ 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
Don't 0 .0% 2 50.0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
Know/Can't
Say
21- 0 1 33.3% 9 75.0% 9 81.8% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
25 1-2 1 33.3% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 1 100.0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
3-6 0 .0% 1 8.3% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
7-9 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
10-15 0 .0% 1 8.3% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
16+ 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
Don't 1 33.3% 1 8.3% 2 18.2% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
Know/Can't
Say
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18 - 20 21-25
Count Column N % Count Column N %

No 7 70.0% 20 83.3%

Yes 3 30.0% 4 16.7%
Did you drink heavily during the last 30 days? (18-25 Q7)

Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
No 57.1% 19 95.0% 27 79.4%
Yes 42.9% 1 5.0% 7 20.6%
Did you drink heavily during the last 30 days? (18-25 Q7)
No Yes

Are you Hispanic or Latino? Yes Count 2 1
Row N % 66.7% 33.3%
White Yes Count 11 5
Row N % 68.8% 31.3%
Black or African American Yes Count 15 2
Row N % 88.2% 11.8%
American Indian Yes Count 0 0
Row N % .0% .0%
Native Hawaiian or other Yes Count 1 0
Pacific Islander Row N % 100.0% .0%
Asian Yes Count 0 0
Row N % .0% .0%
Alaska Native Yes Count 0 0
Row N % .0% .0%
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How old were you when you first drank 5 or more drinks of an alcoholic beverage in a row? (18-25 Q10)

Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
Never had 5 or more 2 14.3% 3 25.0% 5 19.2%
11 1 7.1% 0 .0% 1 3.8%
12 2 14.3% 0 .0% 2 7.7%
13 1 7.1% 0 .0% 1 3.8%
15 0 .0% 2 16.7% 2 7.7%
16 3 21.4% 0 .0% 3 11.5%
17 2 14.3% 1 8.3% 3 11.5%
18 0 .0% 2 16.7% 2 7.7%
19 0 .0% 1 8.3% 1 3.8%
21 1 7.1% 0 .0% 1 3.8%
22 0 .0% 1 8.3% 1 3.8%
23 1 7.1% 0 .0% 1 3.8%
Don't know/Can't say 1 7.1% 2 16.7% 3 11.5%

How old were you when you first drank 5 or more drinks of an alcoholic beverage in a row? (18-25 Q10)

Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
Never had 5 or more 2 14.3% 3 25.0% 5 19.2%
Younger than 10 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
10-13 4 28.6% 0 .0% 4 15.4%
14 - 17 5 35.7% 3 25.0% 8 30.8%
18 -20 0 .0% 3 25.0% 3 11.5%
21 or Older 2 14.3% 1 8.3% 3 11.5%
Don't know/Can't say 1 7.1% 2 16.7% 3 11.5%
How old were you when you first drink 5 or more drinks of an alcoholic beverage in a row (18-25 Q10)?
Never had 5 or Don't know/Can't
more Younger than 10 10 - 13 14 -17 18 - 20 21 or Older say
Are you Hispanic or Latino? Yes Count 1 0 0 0 0 2 0
Row N % 33.3% .0% .0% .0% .0% 66.7% .0%
White Yes Count 2 0 4 3 3 0 1
Row N % 15.4% .0% 30.8% 23.1% 23.1% .0% 7.7%
Black or African American Yes Count 3 0 0 5 0 2 2
Row N % 25.0% .0% .0% 41.7% .0% 16.7% 16.7%
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American Indian

Native Hawaiian or other

Pacific Islander

Asian

Alaska Native

Yes Count
Row N %
Yes Count
Row N %
Yes Count
Row N %
Yes Count
Row N %

.0%

.0%

.0%

.0%

.0%

.0%

.0%

.0%

.0%

.0%

.0%

.0%

.0%

.0%

.0%

.0%
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.0%

.0%

.0%

.0%

.0%

1

100.0%

0

.0%

.0%

.0%

.0%

.0%

.0%

During the past 30 days, how many times did you drive a car or other vehicle

when you had been drinking 5 or more drinks of alcohol in the same
occasion? (18-25 Q17)

18 - 20 21-25
Count Column N % Count Column N %
0 times 8 88.9% 19 76.0%
1time 0 .0% 2 8.0%
2 or 3 times 0 .0% 0 .0%
4 or 5 times 1 11.1% 2 8.0%
6 or more times 0 .0% 2 8.0%

During the past 30 days, how many times did you drive a car or other vehicle when you had been drinking 5

or more drinks of alcohol in the same occasion? (18-25 Q17)

Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
0 times 10 66.7% 17 89.5% 27 79.4%
1time 1 6.7% 1 5.3% 2 5.9%
2 or 3times 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
4 or 5 times 2 13.3% 1 5.3% 3 8.8%
6 or more times 2 13.3% 0 .0% 2 5.9%
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During the past 30 days, how often did you use the following strategies to control how much you drank? (18-25 Q8)

18 - 20 21-25
Most of the Most of the
Never Rarely Sometimes time Always Never Rarely Sometimes time Always

Set a maximum number  Count 7 2 0 0 0 11 4 1 3 4
of drinks for the night Row N % 77.8% | 22.2% 0% 0% 0% | 478%| 17.4% 4.3% 13.0% | 17.4%
Ate before and/or during ~ Count 8 1 0 0 0 10 1 3 4 5
drinking Row N % 88.9% 11.1% .0% .0% .0% 43.5% 4.3% 13.0% 17.4% 21.7%
Had a friend let you know Count 5 1 1 0 0 18 1 1 2 1
when you have had Row N % 71.4% 14.3% 14.3% .0% .0% 78.3% 4.3% 4.3% 8.7% 4.3%
enough to drink

Kept track of how many Count 7 1 0 0 1 13 2 1 1 6
drinks you were having  Row N % 77.8% |  11.1% 0% 0% ]| 11.1% | 56.5% 8.7% 4.3% 4.3% |  26.1%

During the past 30 days, how often did you use the following strategies to control how much you drank? (18-25 Q8)

Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
Set a maximum number of Never 7 53.8% 11 57.9% 18 56.3%
drinks for the night Rarely 4 30.8% 2 10.5% 6 18.8%
Sometimes 1 7.7% 0 .0% 1 3.1%
Most of the time 0 .0% 3 15.8% 3 9.4%
Always 1 7.7% 3 15.8% 4 12.5%
Ate before and/or during Never 7 53.8% 11 57.9% 18 56.3%
drinking Rarely 2 15.4% 0 .0% 2 6.3%
Sometimes 3 23.1% 0 .0% 3 9.4%
Most of the time 1 7.7% 3 15.8% 4 12.5%
Always 0 .0% 5 26.3% 5 15.6%
Had a friend let you know Never 9 69.2% 14 82.4% 23 76.7%
when you have had enough  Rarely 1 7.7% 1 5.9% 2 6.7%
to drink Sometimes 1 7.7% 1 5.9% 2 6.7%
Most of the time 2 15.4% 0 .0% 2 6.7%
Always 0 .0% 1 5.9% 1 3.3%
Kept track of how many Never 8 61.5% 12 63.2% 20 62.5%
drinks you were having Rarely 2 15.4% 1 5.3% 3 9.4%
Sometimes 1 7.7% 0 .0% 1 3.1%
Most of the time 1 7.7% 0 .0% 1 3.1%
Always 1 7.7% 6 31.6% 7 21.9%
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How much do people risk harming themselves when they... (18-25 Q16)

18 - 20 21-25
Moderate Don't know or Moderate Don't know
No risk | Slight risk risk Great risk can't say No risk | Slight risk risk Great risk | or can't say
Have five or more drinks  Count 0 0 2 4 3 0 2 8 12 3
of alcohol in a row? Row N % 0% 0% 222% | 44.4% 33.3% 0% 8.0% 32.0% | 48.0% 12.0%
Have five or more drinks  Count 1 1 1 3 3 1 4 4 12 4
of alcohol once or twice RowN% | 11.1% 11.1% 11.1% 33.3% 33.3% 4.0% 16.0% 16.0% 48.0% 16.0%
a week?
Have 4 or 5 drinks of Count 1 0 1 4 3 0 0 5 16 4
alcohol nearly RowN% | 11.1% 0% 11.1% | 44.4% 33.3% 0% 0% 20.0% 64.0% 16.0%
everyday?
How much do people risk harming themselves when they... (18-25 Q16)
18- 25
Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
Have five or more drinks of No risk 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
alcohol in a row? Slight risk 0 0% 2 10.5% 2 5.9%
Moderate risk 5 33.3% 5 26.3% 10 29.4%
Great risk 5 33.3% 11 57.9% 16 47.1%
Don't know or can't say 5 33.3% 1 5.3% 6 17.6%
Have five or more drinks of No risk 1 6.7% 1 5.3% 2 5.9%
alcohol once or twice a Slight risk 2 13.3% 3 15.8% 5 14.7%
week? Moderate risk 2 13.3% 3 15.8% 5 14.7%
Great risk 5 33.3% 10 52.6% 15 44.1%
Don't know or can't say 5 33.3% 2 10.5% 7 20.6%
Have 4 or 5 drinks of No risk 0 .0% 1 5.3% 1 2.9%
alcohol nearly everyday?  gjight risk 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
Moderate risk 2 13.3% 4 21.1% 6 17.6%
Great risk 8 53.3% 12 63.2% 20 58.8%
Don't know or can't say 5 33.3% 2 10.5% 7 20.6%
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2. Intervening variable: Social and community norms

Contributing factors

Peer norms

Cultural acceptability

Social and Community Norms (18-25 Q18)
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their children?

How many students in your
grade at school would you say

drink alcoholic beverages?

How many of your closest
friends do you think have been

drunk during the past 30 days?

How many parents in your
community do you think allow

alcohol at parties hosted by

None of them

Most of them

All of them

None of them

All of them

None of them

Most of them

All of them

A few of them

A few of them

Most of them

A few of them

beverages?

30 days?

their children?

How many students in your
grade at school would you

say drink alcoholic

How many of your closest
friends do you think have

been drunk during the past

How many parents in your
community do you think allow

alcohol at parties hosted by

None of them
A few of them
Most of them

All of them
None of them
A few of them
Most of them
All of them
None of them

A few of them

Most of them

Age Group Age Group
18- 20 21-25
Count Column N % Count Column N %

3 33.3% 1 4.5%

2 22.2% 10 45.5%

3 33.3% 10 45.5%

1 11.1% 4.5%

2 22.2% 6 25.0%

4 44.4% 12 50.0%

2 22.2% 6 25.0%

1 11.1% .0%

4 44.4% 26.1%

5 55.6% 12 52.2%

0 .0% 5 21.7%

0 .0% 0 .0%

Social and Community Norms (18-25 Q18)
18 - 25
Male Female Total
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %

2 14.3% 2 11.8% 4 12.9%
3 21.4% 9 52.9% 12 38.7%
9 64.3% 4 23.5% 13 41.9%
0 .0% 2 11.8% 2 6.5%
4 28.6% 4 21.1% 8 24.2%
5 35.7% 11 57.9% 16 48.5%
5 35.7% 3 15.8% 8 24.2%
0 .0% 1 5.3% 1 3.0%
5 35.7% 5 27.8% 10 31.3%
6 42.9% 11 61.1% 17 53.1%
3 21.4% 2 11.1% 5 15.6%
0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%

All of them
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Social and Community Norms (18-25 Q18)

How many parents in your
How many students in your How many of your closest friends community do you think allow
grade at school would you say do you think have been drunk alcohol at parties hosted by their
drink alcoholic beverages? during the past 30 days? children?
Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %
18-25 Are you Hispanic or Latino? Yes None of them 0 .0% 1 33.3% 2 66.7%
A few of them 1 33.3% 1 33.3% 0 .0%
Most of them 2 66.7% 1 33.3% 1 33.3%
All of them 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
White Yes None of them 2 15.4% 3 20.0% 3 21.4%
A few of them 5 38.5% 7 46.7% 11 78.6%
Most of them 5 38.5% 5 33.3% 0 .0%
All of them 1 7.7% 0 .0% 0 .0%
Black or African American  Yes None of them 2 11.8% 5 29.4% 7 41.2%
A few of them 7 41.2% 9 52.9% 6 35.3%
Most of them 7 41.2% 2 11.8% 4 23.5%
All of them 1 5.9% 1 5.9% 0 .0%
American Indian Yes None of them 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
A few of them 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
Most of them 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
All of them 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
Native Hawaiian or other Yes None of them 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
Pacific Islander A few of them 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%
Most of them 1 100.0% 1 100.0% 1 100.0%
All of them 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
Asian Yes None of them 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
A few of them 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
Most of them 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
All of them 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
Alaska Native Yes None of them 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
A few of them 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
Most of them 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
All of them 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%
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How do you feel about someone your age... (26+ Q11)

Age Groups
26 - 30 31-35 36+

Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %

Having enough alcoholic ~ Strongly disapprove 5 45.5% 4 28.6% 53 67.9%

beverages to getdrunkin  Somewhat disapprove 1 9.1% 6 42.9% 9 11.5%

public? Neither approve nor 4 36.4% 2 14.3% 8 10.3%
disapprove

Somewhat approve 1 9.1% 2 14.3% 1 1.3%

Strongly approve 0 .0% 0 .0% 2 2.6%

Don't know 0 .0% 0 .0% 5 6.4%

Having five or more drinks  Strongly disapprove 5 45.5% 2 14.3% 32 41.6%

of an alcoholic beverage =~ Somewhat disapprove 0 .0% 6 42.9% 14 18.2%

on one occasion? Neither approve nor 3 27.3% 4 28.6% 18 23.4%
disapprove

Somewhat approve 2 18.2% 1 7.1% 6 7.8%

Strongly approve 1 9.1% 0 .0% 0 .0%

Don't know 0 .0% 1 7.1% 7 9.1%

Driving after drinking one  Strongly disapprove 7 63.6% 7 50.0% 50 64.9%

or two drinks of an Somewhat disapprove 0 .0% 4 28.6% 13 16.9%

alcoholic beverage? Neither approve nor 4 36.4% 2 14.3% 6 7.8%
disapprove

Somewhat approve 0 .0% 1 7.1% 3 3.9%

Strongly approve 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%

Don't know 0 .0% 0 .0% 5 6.5%
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How do you feel about someone your age... (26+ Q11)

Male Female Total

Count Column N % Count Column N % Count Column N %

Having enough alcoholic ~ Strongly disapprove 24 63.2% 38 58.5% 62 60.2%

beverages to get drunkin  Somewhat disapprove 6 15.8% 10 15.4% 16 15.5%

public? Neither approve nor 4 10.5% 10 15.4% 14 13.6%
disapprove

Somewhat approve 2 5.3% 2 3.1% 4 3.9%

Strongly approve 1 2.6% 1 1.5% 2 1.9%

Don't know 1 2.6% 4 6.2% 5 4.9%

Having five or more drinks  Strongly disapprove 16 42.1% 23 35.9% 39 38.2%

of an alcoholic beverage Somewhat disapprove 6 15.8% 14 21.9% 20 19.6%

on one occasion? Neither approve nor 11 28.9% 14 21.9% 25 24.5%
disapprove

Somewhat approve 3 7.9% 6 9.4% 9 8.8%

Strongly approve 0 .0% 1 1.6% 1 1.0%

Don't know 2 5.3% 6 9.4% 8 7.8%

Driving after drinking one  Strongly disapprove 24 64.9% 40 61.5% 64 62.7%

or two drinks of an Somewhat disapprove 5 13.5% 12 18.5% 17 16.7%

alcoholic beverage? Neither approve nor 6 16.2% 6 9.2% 12 11.8%
disapprove

Somewhat approve 2 5.4% 2 3.1% 4 3.9%

Strongly approve 0 .0% 0 .0% 0 .0%

Don't know 0 .0% 5 7.7% 5 4.9%
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How do you feel about someone your age... (26+ Q11)
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Are you Native Hawaiian
Hispanic or Black or African or other Pacific
Latino? White American American Indian Islander Asian Alaska Native
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes
Count Count Count Count Count Count Count

Having enough alcoholic Strongly disapprove 33 29 0 0 0
beverages to get drunk in Somewhat disapprove 13 3 1 0 0
public? Neither approve nor 9 5 0 0 0

disapprove

Somewhat approve 3 1 0 0 0

Strongly approve 1 1 0 0 0

Don't know 0 5 0 0 0
Having five or more drinks of ~ Strongly disapprove 19 20 0 0 0
an alcoholic beverage on one  Somewhat disapprove 16 4 0 0 0
occasion? Neither approve nor 15 10 1 0 0

disapprove

Somewhat approve 4 5 0 0 0

Strongly approve 1 0 0 0 0

Don't know 3 5 0 0 0
Driving after drinking one or Strongly disapprove 36 28 0 0 0
two drinks of an alcoholic Somewhat disapprove 14 3 0 0 0
beverage? Neither approve nor 5 7 1 0 0

disapprove

Somewhat approve 2 2 0 0 0

Strongly approve 0 0 0 0 0

Don't know 1 4 0 0 0
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At which events or on what occasions do you think it is acceptable for

underage people to drink in your community? (18-25 Q15)

18- 25

Male Female Total

Count Count Count
Birthdays Yes 10 4 14
Graduation parties Yes 10 2 12
Weddings Yes 4 10
Funerals Yes 0
Baptisms, christenings, first Yes 1
communions, confirmations,
bar/bat mitzvahs
Fairs and festivals Yes 5 0 5
Births Yes 0 2
Sporting events Yes 6 1 7
Parties, cookouts, celebrations Yes 10 8 18
at home
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At which events or on what occasions do you think it is acceptable for underage people to drink in your community? (18-25 Q15)

18 - 25
Are you Native Hawaiian
Hispanic or Black or African or other Pacific
Latino? White American American Indian Islander Asian Alaska Native
Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Count Count Count Count Count Count Count
Birthdays Yes 8 5 0 1
Graduation parties Yes 7 4 0 1
Weddings Yes 8 1 0 1
Funerals Yes 4 0 0 1
Baptisms, christenings, first ~ Yes 4 0 0 0
communions, confirmations,
bar/bat mitzvahs
Fairs and festivals Yes 5 0 0 0
Births Yes 2 0 0 0
Sporting events Yes 6 0 0 1
Parties, cookouts, Yes 10 7 0 1

celebrations at home
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